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Mr. William Ethriiige 

Anne Aiundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Rabena, John - 2007-0223-V 

Dear Mr. Ethridge: 

Thank you for forwarding the above referenced revised variance application. The applicant has 
requested a variance to disturb the 25-foot buffer to slopes 25% or greater in order to develop the 

property with a dwelling, garage, septic system, steps and pier with a 100 square foot landing 
within. Additionally, the enire property is within the 100-foot Buffer which is expanded to 
include slopes 15% or greater. The property is currently undeveloped, it is designated as a 
Limited Development Area (LDA), and it is mapped as a Buffer Modification Area (BMA). Our 
office is providing these comments to supplement those already submitted in an August 6, 2007 
letter, and in my September 5, 2007 letter. 

Based on the latest site plan provided, the applicant has not moved the proposed house back from 

the edge of the steep slope along the shoreline as this office noted was both possible and 

necessary in order to gain support for the requested variance. The only apparent change the 

applicant has made to the plans since they were last submitted is that the house is shown eight 
feet further from the side lot line. It is unclear why this office's recommendations for 

demonstrating that the requested variance is the minimum necessary for reasonable use of the 
property have been unaddressed by the applicant to date. In addition, the applicant has not 
asserted any reason for why more of the house can not be moved out of the 25-foot slope buffer 
to the open area on the property that is behind the 25-foot steep slope buffer. Based on my 
October 17, 2008 site visit to the property, there are no apparent characteristics of the property 
that would prevent the applicant from making better use of the existing open areas as 

recommended. 

By failing to maximize the distance between the house and the edge of the cliff, this office has 

concerns that the shoreline slope will erode at a faster rate, adversely impacting the water quality 
and habitat functions of the Severn River. Specifically, construction of the proposed dwelling 
will require grading and disturbance of highly erodible soils at the top of the cliff. These actions 
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compromise the stability of the compacted soils. During stoan events, stormwater will more 
easily erode the disturbed area, washing sediment downhill toward the slope, over the edge of the 

slope and into the water. Additionally, locating a large area of lot coverage in close proximity to 

the edge of the cliff results in an increase in the volume and s^eed of the stormwater runoff 

coming from the house, decreases opportunities for infiltration through the soil, and threatens to 

hasten the rate at which the property will gradually erode into the Bay. Finally, if the dwelling 

were moved farther from the slope, additional trees and shrubs could be planted to stabilize the 

slope by holding the soils in place with root systems, and by trapping and slowing stormwater 

and sediments that would otherwise run off into the Bay. 

Because the applicant has not reduced the most significant and unnecessary impact to the Critical 
Area from the proposed development, the applicant has not demonstrated that the variance is the 

minimum necessary or that the granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or 
adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's Critical Area, each and every 

one of the County's variance standards has not been met. Therefore, this office does not support 

variance as it is currently proposed. We may be able to offer support for an amended variance 

application if the applicant were to incorporate our previous recommendations for minimization 
of impacts into a new plan. This office has described these recommendations in our previous 

letters, and they are reiterated below. 

Maximize Development Opportunity Outside of the 25-foot Slope Setback 

In situations where development of a property is constrained by legally protected sensitive 

environmental features such as this, the applicant's preference for a house of a certain size and 
configuration must yield to a development design which recognizes and avoids the 
environmentally sensitive characteristics of the property where feasible. As mentioned above, the 
plans show that there is unused space on the property outside of the 25-foot slope buffer in which 

more development could be located, thereby minimizing the extent of the requested variance. If 
the applicant were to make use of this portion of the property, more of the house could be pulled 

away from the edge of the cliff. Additionally, it appears that a house with a different 

configuration, for instance, a narrow house that is perpendicular to the shoreline, as opposed to 

the current parallel configuration, could be constructed such that the majority of the proposed 
disturbance to the 25-foot slope buffer could be eliminated. Further, if the dwelling were moved 
back closer to the rear/southern property line, the proposed 60 foot long driveway could be 
reduced in length, which would result in a reduction of the proposed lot coverage on the 
property. In addition to allowing the applicant to show minimization of the proposed slope buffer 
disturbance, reduced lot coverage will yield a reduced amount of stormwater runoff, which 
means a lesser amount of stormwater will run off of the house and driveway, across the yard, and 
over the edge of the cliff. 

Minimize Disturbance Within the 100-foot Buffer 

We note that while the proposed development is shown just outside of the 100-foot Buffer, the 

applicant has not shown the limits of disturbance on the development plan. Generally, 
construction of a dwelling requires at least a 10 foot wide limit of disturbance to provide 
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sufficient room for construction activities and grading surrounding the dwelling. Just as there 

appears to be sufficient opportunity to move and reconfigure the prooosed dwelling such that the 

majority of the disturbance to the 25-foot slope buffer can be eliminated, the applicant can move 

and reconfigure the house so that the limit of disturbance does not intrude into the 100-foot 
Buffer. Additionally, it is common for property owners to construct waterfront decks. We 

recommend that if the property owner plans to construct a deck on the waterside of this house, 

the house be moved far enough back from the 100-foot Buffer and 25-foot slope buffer to 
accommodate this development at this time. This office will not support a future variance request 

for additional development on this property, since if a variance is granted for construction of a 

dwelling, reasonable use of the property is presumed. 

Minimization of the Construction Footprint 

As noted, the applicant has reduced the size of the proposed dwelling by 153 square feet, for a 
total dwelling footprint of approximately 1,398 square feet. While this is less than what was 
previously proposed, a smaller footprint would still provide reasonable use of such a constrained 

property, especially since the dwelling will be developed with two stories. As recommended by 
this office previously, the dwelling footprint could be significantly reduced if the proposed 

garage and parking pad were eliminated from the plans. It is this office's position a garage is not 
necessary to provide reasonable use on properties with this degree of sensitive environmental 
features. Further, if the garage is removed from the plans, this will provide 400 additional square 

feet of developable area outside of the 25-foot slope buffer in which more of the dwelling could 
be located. Additionally, we note that while the larger area of the driveway is no longer 

identified on the plans as a parking pad, the design of the driveway with a parking pad appears 

unchanged and in fact has increased from 999 square feet to 1,004 square feet. 

While the dwelling footprint has been slightly reduced, the plans indicate that the total slope 
disturbance has increased by 50 square feet, and the overall site disturbance has increased by 81 
square feet. It is unclear where disturbance within the slopes will occur because no disturbance is 
shown within the slopes 15% or greater on the plans, with the exception of the proposed steps to 
the pier. It appears that some additional site disturbance will be created by the applicant 
relocating the nitrogen reducing tank from under the driveway to a previously undisturbed area 

of the yard. While the proposed new area of disturbance is outside of the 25-foot slope buffer, if 

this tank can be located under the driveway as originally proposed, this will leave more room on 

property on which the proposed dwelling could be located outside of the 25-foot slope buffer, 

and at a minimum, locating the tank back under the driveway would reduce the total area of 

disturbance within the expanded buffer on the property. 

Lastly, we note that the applicant proposes to construct a 10 foot by 10 foot landing at the toe of 
the shoreline slope leading to the pier. A 100 square foot area of decking is larger than what is 
necessary to serve as a landing, and seems large enough to serve as a waterside deck. 
Accordingly, we recommend that this landing, over nontidal wetlands that are now identified on 

the revised plans, be reduced to the minimum area necessary to function as a landing. 
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If the applicant submits a revised pkn that incorporates this office's recommendations for 

minimization of the requested variance, we recommend that the appl icant show that the Buffer 

will be estabhshedi with native trees and shrubs. In addition to being a mitigation requirement for 

development within the Buffer and the BMA, providing such plantings will help to control the 
ftu-'re erosion of the shoreline slope, as well as providing a stormwater quality improvement and 

enhanced riparian habitat on the site. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in vour file and 

submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of 

the decision made in this case. 

Sincerely, 

Am^^^^dmayer^ 

Natural Resource Planner 

cc: AA 441-07 



Martin O Malley 
Governor 

Anthony G. Brow n 
U. Governor 

Margaret G. McHale 
Chair 

Ren Serey 
Executive Director 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 
1804 West Street. Suite 100. Annapolis. Maryland 21401 

(410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 
www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/ 

September 5, 2007 

Mr. William Ethridge 

Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Rabena, John - 2007-0223-V 

Dear Mr. Ethridge: 

Thank you for forwarding the above referenced variance application. The applicant has 

requested a variance to construct a dwelling, garage and deck on slopes greater than 15%. 
The property is currently undeveloped and is designated as a Limited Development Area 
(LDA). It is our understanding that the applicant has submitted revised plans for this site. 
While we have not yet received these revised plans, based on our conversation this 
morning our office is providing these comments to supplement the ones already provided 

by this office in Megan Sine's August 6, 2007 letter. 

This office cannot support granting the requested variance for the construction as it is 

currently proposed. We would not oppose an amended variance application for 

construction of a dwelling on this property, provided the design and placement of the 

dwelling is modified to adequately minimize the proposed extensive impacts to the 
regulated and sensitive environmental features of the lot. In particular, this office would 
not oppose an amended variance application that incorporated the type and extent of 
modifications that are discussed below. 

No Disturbance Within the 100-foot Buffer 

It is our understanding that the applicant's new plans show the proposed 3,500 square 

foot house with a deck that is mostly within the 100-foot Buffer and slopes greater than 

15%. The applicant should remove this deck and any proposed structures, clearing, or 
grading from the 100-foot Buffer, as this office will not support a variance for Buffer 

disturbance in cases such as this where it is possible to locate a dwelling elsewhere on the 

property. Therefore, the applicant should locate all proposed construction and limits of 
disturbance outside of the Buffer. 
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Minimization of Disturbance to Slopes Greater than 15% 

The applicant's plans for the proposed dwelling do not minimize impacts to slopes 

greater than 15%. Anne Arundel County's Code contains several requirements that are 

designed to minimize impacts to steep slopes. The applicant has not met those that are 

possible to do given the site characteristics. 

Anne Arundel County Code § 16-2-304(c) provides that development may not occur 

within 25 feet of the top of slopes with a grade of 25% or more. The applicant has shown 

this 25-foot setback line on the plan and there is sufficient room behind this line to locate 
the proposed house on the property. However, the applicant has located approximately 

half of the house within this setback. Within the Critical Area, Anne Arundel County 
Code §18-13-104 states, "if there are contiguous slopes of 15% or greater, the buffer shall 

be expanded by the greater of four feet for every 1% of slope or to the top of the slope 
and shall include all land within 50 feet of the top of the slopes." The applicant's plan 

shows slopes of 15-25% that are contiguous to the 100-foot Buffer. It is unclear exactly 

where the expanded Buffer would be if expanded four feet for every 1% of slope. 

However, even if the expanded Buffer were to be expanded by the lesser 50 foot setback 

from the top of the steep slopes, it seems that a significant portion of the proposed 

dwelling could be located behind this line. Accordingly, the applicant should locate as 

much of the dwelling as is feasible outside of at least the 50 foot setback from the top of 

the steep slopes. 

Minimization of the Construction Footprint 

In addition to the modifications of the placement of the proposed dwelling, it appears that 

it is possible for the applicant to reduce the size of the dwelling footprint. The applicant 

has proposed a house that is at least 3,500 square feet. This seems excessive given the 

constraints of the lot and the smaller size of the surrounding dwellings. Similarly, it is 

this office's position that the proposed garage and a parking pad are not necessary given 
the site constraints, and if they were removed from the plan would provide further area in 

which the proposed dwelling could be located. Therefore, it is this office's position that 
the size of the proposed dwelling and driveway can be reduced and that the proposed 
garage and parking pad are not necessary. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter in your file 
and submit it as part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission 
in writing of the decision made in this case. 

Sincerely, 

Amlrcr Widmayer 
Natural Resources Planner 
cc: AA 441-07 
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August 29, 2007 

Ms. Laura Atkins 

950 Tioga Lane 
Crownesville, MD 21032 

Re: Rabena, John VAR 2007-0233-V 

Dear Ms. Atkins: 

As you requested during our conversation this afternoon, I am sending you a copy of the 

comment letter we sent to Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning in 
response to Mr. Rabena's application for a variance to allow a dwelling on slopes greater 
than 15% on his property at 956 Tioga Lane. 

Thank you for your interest in Anne Arundel County's Critical Area Program. Please feel 
free to call me if you have additional questions at (410) 260-3482. 

Sincerely, 

Natural Resources Planner 

cc: AA 441-07 
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Ms. Suzanne Schappert 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Rabena, John VAR 2007-0223-V 

Dear Ms. Schappert: 

This office has received the above-referenced variance request for review and comment. The 
applicant is seeking a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required and with 
disturbance to slopes greater than 15%. The property is in the Limited Development Area (LDA). 
This office does not generally oppose a dwelling on a grandfathered lot; however, my comments 
are outlined below; 

1. It appears from the site plan that the project will also require a vanance for expanded 
Buffer to steep slopes; therefore, we recommend moving the dwelling further to the south 
as well as reducing the overall size of the dwelling and garage in order to reduce those 
impacts. 

2. Measures should be taken to minimize disturbance to the Buffer during construction (use 
of silt fence, etc.). 

3. The applicant should indicate any plans for decks on the waterward side of the dwelling. 

4. A line marking the Limits of Disturbance should be shown on the final plans. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please include this letter in your file and submit it as 
part of the record for variance. Please notify the Commission of the decision made in this case. 

If you have any questions, please telephone me at (410) 260-3481 or Lisa Hoerger at (410) 260- 
3478. 

Sincerely, 

Megan Sines 
Natural Resources Planner 

cc: AA 441-07 
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ORDERED BY: 

DOUGLAS CLARK HOLLMANN 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 

PLANNER: ROBERT KONOWAL 

DATE FILED: FEBRUARY 27, 2012 
RECEIVED 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
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PLEADINGS 

John F. Rabena and Angela M. Rabena, the applicants, seek a variance 

(2011-0337-V) to allow an extension in the time required for the implementation 

and completion of a previously approved variance on property located along the 

northeast side of Tioga Lane, north of Waterview Drive, Crownsville. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The hearing notice was posted on the County's web site in accordance with 

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application. Mr. Rabena testified that the 

property was posted for more than 14 days prior to the hearing. I find and 

conclude that there has been compliance with the notice requirements. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

A hearing was held on February 16, 2012, in which the witnesses were 

sworn and the following was presented with regard to the proposed relief 

requested by the applicants. 

This case concerns the same property the subject of a decision by this office 

in Case No. 2007-0223-V (December 2, 2008). The 2008 Order was appealed to 

the Board of Appeals in Case No. BA 79-08V (September 9, 2009) which granted 

variances to disturb steep slopes in the critical area to construct a single-family 

dwelling. The 2009 Order of the Board of Appeals was not appealed. 
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At the time of the approval, Anne Arundel County Code, Article 18, § 18- 

16-405(a) provided that a variance expires by operation of law unless a building 

permit is obtained within 18 months and construction proceeds in accordance with 

the permit. Senate Bill 958 created an automatic two and one-half year tolling 

period for any permits that would otherwise expire between January 1, 2008 and 

June 30, 2010. The 18-month period, therefore, began July 1, 2011, and would 

have expired December 31, 2011. However, the applicants timely filed an 

application to extend the time period for an additional 18 months. 

The applicants were represented at the hearing by Joseph F. Devlin, 

Esquire, and Lauren M. Bonnani, Esquire. Testimony was offered through Mr. 

Rabena that he and his wife purchased the subject property, Lot 28, and the 

adjoining lot. Lot 27, in 2003. Lot 27 is improved with a dwelling; Lot 28 is 

unimproved. The applicants intended to sell Lot 27 to help finance the 

development of Lot 28. However, they have been unable to do so in the current 

economic climate. Also, the plans for developing Lot 28 became connected to Lot 

27 when the Department of Health decided that the existing well would have to be 

capped and re-drilled. The financing expected from commercial lenders has not 

been forthcoming and the applicants have been unable to finance the well-drilling 

work. In the meantime, development of Lot 28 has been held up although, as 

confirmed by Timothy Martin, the applicants' engineer, permits have been 

obtained to grade the property and recently the necessary well permits have been 

issued. 
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The applicants are now being told that financing will be provided shortly 

that will allow them to finish the work needed to develop Lot 28. 

Robert Konowal, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ), 

testified that OPZ recommended that the requested variance be granted. 

Although the failure to move forward is not considered exceptional 

circumstances, failure to extend the variance would work an unnecessary hardship 

on the applicants, particularly where the delay has been caused by actions not 

under the applicants' control. Good cause has been shown for the delay in 

obtaining a building permit. Furthermore, this is the minimum necessary to afford 

relief. Therefore, I will grant the extension. The approval incorporates the same 

conditions appended to the Order in Case No. BA 79-08V. 

ORDER 

PURSUANT to the application of John F. Rabena and Angela M. Rabena, 

petitioning for an extension in the time required for the implementation and 

completion of a previously approved variance; and good grounds therefore having 

been found; 

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 21tu day of February, 2012, 

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicants are granted a variance to extend the time to obtain a 

building permit until August 27, 2013, with completion in accordance with the 
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permit, subject to the conditions contained in the Order granted in Case No. BA- 

79-08V which are; 

1. Mitigation is required at a ratio of 3:1 for the area of disturbance to the 

steep slopes, and expanded Buffer, to be performed onsite (insofar as 

possible) in the area waterward of the dwelling. 

2. The Petitioners are required to submit a plantings plan that includes species, 

size, spacing and schedule for review and approval by the County. 

3. Stormwater management is required for all construction; and 

4. With the exception of the 6-foot wide water access path, no further 

encroachment into the Buffer is pennitted. 

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 

corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 

thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 

date of this Order, otherwise that will be discarded. 



M ^i-o^h 

RE: An Appeal From A Decision Of The * BEFORE THE 

Administrative Hearing Officer * 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * 

* 

★ 
JOHN & ANGELA RABENA . OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 

* CASE NO.: BA 79-08V 
Petitioners * 

* 
* 
* 
* 

MEMORANDUM OF OPINION 

(2007-0223-V) 

Hearing Date: March 26, April 1, 

May 6 & 13, 2009 

Summary of Pleadinps 

This is an appeal from a decision of the Administrative Hearing Officer. This appeal is 

taken from the conditional granting of a variance to permit construction of a dwelling with 

disturbance to slopes 15% or greater, on property known as 956 Tioga Lane, Crownsville. 

Summary of Evidence 

Mr. Timothy J. Martin, an expert surveyor, stated that his assignment was to draft the 

subject site plan and (ultimately) develop grading and building permit plans. The Petitioners are 

seeking a variance to disturb steep slopes and the property cannot be developed without a 

variance. The 14,774 square foot property is zoned R2-Residential District and is in the Critical 

Area designated as buffer modified and Limited Development Area ("LDA"). Section 17-8- 

702(d) of the Anne Arundel County Code lists criteria for development within the buffer 

modification area. Mr. Martin followed those criteria in developing the site plan. One principal 

septic system and space for two reserve septic systems are required for the subject property. The 

proposed disturbance to steep slopes would permit the construction of the septic system and 

driveway. When development is completed, the property will be enhanced with a stormwater 

management system. Mr. Martin believes the proposed development will not confer any special 

privilege upon the Petitioners. The need for the variance is not based upon circumstances or 
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events created by the Petitioners. It will not adversely affect water quality, or impact fish, 

wildlife or plant habitat and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical 

Area Program. The development will enhance the area by way of site stabilization and providing 

stormwater management for the entire property. It will not reduce forest cover and will not 

allow the Petitioners to act contrary to acceptable planting practices. The Petitioners have 

minimized the size of the house and the distance of the disturbance from the shoreline. There 

have been numerous changes to the site plan over the past four years. The current plan is the 

minimum variance to afford relief for the site. The Petitioners had initially proposed a larger 

house and it derived to a smaller one, which is consistent with the character of the neighborhood. 

The proposed house is 285 square feet larger than the one on Lot 27 and 206 square feet smaller 

than the structure on Lot 26 at 952 Tioga Lane. The total area variance being requested is 

approximately 808 square feet. 

Mr. Charles Jubb, a Protestant, stated that the sand "cave" on the subject site is a red 

herring. He has seen evidence of sand mines in the area. He also knows them to be filled with 

cement approximately ten years ago. Mr. Jubb was disappointed that a variance to disturb 15% 

slopes was granted. On questioning, Mr. Jubb stated that in the past he just filled any holes with 

dirt. There were some chunks of concrete in the hole with fill dirt on top. It was not something 

the County oversaw. He wanted to be able to drive down his driveway. 

Mr. Shep Tulher, a land planner and land use consultant, stated that he is familiar with 

the vanance application and has visited the property. The property is in the LDA-Limited 

Development Area designation for the Critical Area in a buffer modified area. It is zoned R2- 

Residential District. The request is for a variance within the buffer modified area to steep slopes 

for a dwelling, driveway and associated septic improvements. The property has steep slopes in 

the front which relate to the Severn River, as well as in the rear, which appear to be man made. 
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The rear yard contains the vehicular access point to the property. Two areas on the property 

contain slopes of 25% or more and two are 15% or greater. He does not believe there is a way to 

build a principal residence on the property without a variance and he believes that said 

improvement is reasonable. The granting of the variance would not confer a special privilege 

upon the Petitioners. Alternatively, denying the requested variance would deprive the Petitioners 

of the reasonable use of their property. The request does not arise from conditions created by the 

Petitioners on the property. It will not adversely affect water quality or habitat. Benefits after 

construction include significant planting of shrubs, trees and stormwater management, where 

there is none today. If the variance is granted, the development would not negatively impact the 

essential character of the neighborhood. The variance would not impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent properties and would not reduce forest cover in the LDA. He does not 

believe it would be contrary to the Critical Area Program or detrimental to the public welfare. In 

Mr. Tullier's opinion, the variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief and allows the 

Petitioners a reasonable, significant use of the property. In his opinion, any other proposed 

house/septic location will have more of an impact, require additional variances and more 

disturbances to steep slopes. Waterfront lots are all buffer modified in this vicinity. On 

questioning, Mr. Tullier stated that the variance was approved by the Administrative Hearing 

Officer. There is over 6,000 square feet of proposed disturbance, which will require a grading 

permit. The proposed house is 2,500 square feet. Unique physical conditions of the property 

include the steep slopes in the front and rear yards. Surrounding properties share the same 

characteristics that would warrant a variance. He did not review the sediment and erosion 

control plan. He described the septic system components and required setbacks from other wells 

and septic systems in the neighborhood. The disturbance to steep slopes will be offset with a 

new stormwater management system. 
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Ms. Amber Widmayer, a Natural Resource Planner with the Critical Area Commission, is 

responsible for the review of site plans, subdivisions and variances from Anne Arundel County, 

Wicomico County and the City of Annapolis. She believes that the proposed variance can be 

minimized and, therefore, does not support the current proposal. The Petitioners have not 

demonstrated that the requested variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief or that, if 

approved, it will not adversely affect fish, wildlife or plant habitat. Each and every one of the 

County s variance standards has not been met. She questions whether the septic system can be 

reconfigured, but does not possess the requisite information on the septic requirements. The size 

of the house is not reasonable given the environmental constraints of the lot. Ms. Widmayer 

further believes that a larger area for stormwater management would better infiltrate run-off and 

slow down the velocity thereof. A larger buffer would provide more planting space while 

helping to stabilize the slopes and take up more of the pollutants. There are no plantings 

proposed in front of the house at the shoreline. It is generally a bad idea to put a house at the top 

of slopes. With any disturbance in the buffer, mitigation is necessary because of the disturbance 

to habitat and water quality. There is roughly 100 feet between the house and shoreline, within 

which three shrubs are proposed. Any additional plantings in this area would buffer stormwater 

runoff. There are caves where the driveway is proposed, but she has not seen the caves. An 

underground cave presence on the property would be an environmentally sensitive feature. She 

does not believe that the location for the proposed house is fixed. She would not propose putting 

it toward the rear of the property because the septic would then be located closer to the water. 

She does not know the K value (erodability of soils) of the soils on the waterside. She does not 

know if the slopes to the back of the lot are less steep than those on the waterside. The Critical 

Area Commission would support moving the septic system farther away from the water to the 

rear of the lot and moving the house back to reduce intrusion toward the water's edge. 
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Mr. Bill Deck, a sanitary engineer with the Health Department, is familiar with septic 

system rules. The septic system for the subject property, Lot 28, is approved for a home of less 

than 3,500 square feet. The Health Department limits the square footage of a house and checks 

at the time of building permit application. Lots 20 and 28 had different reviews. The septic 

system on Lot 28 is different because of the underground caves. The entrance of the property is 

on top of remnants of a cave. The Health Department does not tell people what kind of septic 

system to use, but rather indirectly advises individuals where to install a septic system by citing 

the setback criteria. There is a current proposed septic system on the plan. All three drywells are 

in a triangle. For Lot 28, the measurements are 35 feet by 50 feet by 55 feet. For Lot 20, the 

measurements are 32 feet by 48 feet by 50 feet. These measurements are approximately the 

same. Lot 28's septic system is not yet approved - pending installation of wells. Two wells 

need to be drilled, one for the neighboring property and one for the subject property. Mr. Deck 

read the Health Department file for this case. He believes that the best place for the septic 

system is indicated on the proposed plan. The house would be smaller than 2,500 square feet. 

He had knowledge of the cave and the required setback therefrom when evaluating the proposed 

septic system. The physical conditions of this site limit the location of the septic system. The 

Health Department did not consider a smaller septic system. 

Mr. Ronald Bridges, a Protestant, lives at 950 Tioga Lane and does many contract 

drawings for his occupation. He has no issue with the Petitioners building a house on the subject 

property, but does not approve of the septic system. He created an overlay of the previous septic 

system and the current system plans. He was going to buy the Petitioners' lots and planned to 

build a house on each lot. He believes that there are two other locations acceptable for house 

placement. The septic system can be built in the back or behind the lines. A different 

configuration can be achieved while meeting the Code. He believes that the septic system should 
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be placed in the front of the house. Many neighbors have it this way on their properties. Those 

septic systems have not leaked into the river and placement in the front yard is still a common 

practice. At some point, the Petitioners will need to address stormwater management. He has 

repaired many ditches caused by stormwater runoff. The proposed house will disturb the 

wetland area, where he fishes and crabs. He knows that septic systems have been placed on the 

water side between slopes and houses. There are ten homes in a row with systems 30 feet from 

slopes. He wants the proposed house moved approximately 10 feet back from the slopes and 

turned. 

Mr. James McCutchoen, a Protestant, lives at 952 Tioga Lane and owns Lot 26 with his 

wife. His lot is smaller than Lot 28. His septic system is outside of the 100 foot buffer. Mr. 

Rabena granted him access for that work to be done. He is fine with the Petitioners' proposed 

house size, but he wants a smaller septic system behind the slopes and the house located farther 

back from the waterfront. The comer of the proposed house is 9-10 feet from steep slopes and 

entirely in the Critical Area buffer. The placement of the house will impact views upstream and 

downstream. The loss of 20% of a view is significant. 

Ms. Jeanne Roby, a Protestant, lives at 960 Waterview Drive in a home built on Lots 29 

and 30. She sees birds foraging in the wetlands and fears that the proposed house will have a 

negative impact on the wetlands and wildlife. Water runs down the hill during bad storms and 

the erosion is terrible. New impervious surfaces will make that worse. The house should not be 

that close to the slope and, as proposed, the house will ruin the view. 

Mr. William Ethridge, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning, prepared the 

staff report recommending the grant of the requested variance. The last report submitted by the 

Critical Area Commission has been incorporated into his report. The Office of Planning and 

Zoning disagrees with the Critical Area Commission. The property measures 19,950 square feet. 
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He conducted a site visit and the property is consistent with other lots in the area. The Office of 

Planning and Zoning originally recommended denial in September 2007. Since that time, the 

site plan was revised, the house size was reduced, the proposed deck was removed and the 

applicants agreed that no deck would be constructed. The location of the septic system was 

changed since the hearing before the Administrative Hearing Officer. There was no nitrogen 

treatment system on the original plan. However, the current plan includes nitrogen treatment as 

a benefit. The caves were located with ground penetrating radar. That was done as a result of 

neighbor inquiries. The cave became an issue for septic system location and required setbacks. 

The subject case was delayed ten months and, during that time, the Office of Planning and 

Zoning negotiated with the Petitioners to improve the site plan. 

All testimony was stenographically recorded and the recording is available to be used for 

the preparation of a written transcript of the proceedings. 

Findings and Conclusions 

The subject property is a waterfront lot zoned R2-Residential District and classified as a 

Limited Development Area ("LDA") within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The Petitioners 

have requested a variance to disturb steep slopes of 15% or greater in conjunction with the 

construction of a dwelling on property known as 956 Tioga Lane, Crownsville. Disturbance to 

slopes relates to the complex, but necessary, septic system that must accompany the proposed 

dwelling as well as the driveway leading to said dwelling. The proposed dwelling house itself, 

however, requires no variances to conform to the Critical Area criteria. Section 17-8-201 of the 

Anne Arundel County Code (the "Code") sets forth that development in the "Limited 

Development Area... may not occur within slopes of 15% or greater." § 17-8-201. The 

proposed development examined herein will disturb slopes of 15% or greater and, therefore, 

requires a variance. 
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Variances to the Critical Area criteria oblige the Petitioners to satisfy an extensive list of 

requirements set out in the Code. § 3-1-207. The requirements established for variances within 

the Critical Area are exceptionally difficult to overcome and an applicant for variances to the 

Critical Area Program must meet each and every one of the variance requirements of the Code. 

See id. If an applicant fails to meet even one of the criteria, the variance must be denied. In light 

of the discussion below, we find that the Petitioners have met their onerous burden of proof 

regarding the variance criteria. Thus, the Board grants the requested variances as conditioned 

below. 

The Petitioners are first required to show that "because of certain unique physical 

conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular 

lot, or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape, strict implementation of the 

County s critical area program would result in an unwarranted hardship..." § 3-l-207(b)(l). The 

evidence presented to the Board displayed that, due to site constraints including the unique 

topography of the subject lot, the existence of caves confirmed by ground penetrating radar and 

the layout of the septic system, it is necessary for the proposed development to disturb slopes of 

15% or greater. With regard to the septic system, the Board recognizes that the prerequisite of 

having to place a primary, secondary and tertiary septic system on the property substantially 

reduces useable area on the property within which the Petitioners can construct a modest 

dwelling and driveway. Moreover, the overwhelming presence of sensitive environmental 

features, specifically the prevalent location of slopes 15% or greater on the subject lot, waterfront 

and caves, in combination with the limited width of the property, make impossible the 

development of said lot to include a dwelling without some disturbance to slopes. As such, the 

Board finds that strict implementation of the Critical Area Program would place an unwarranted 

hardship on the Petitioners and, therefore, Section 3-1-207(b)(1) has been satisfied. 
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The Petitioners next must establish that "[a] literal interpretation of COMAR, 27.01, 

Criteria for Local Critical Area Program Development or the County's Critical Area Program 

and related ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 

in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provisions of the critical area program within 

the Critical Area of the County." § 3-l-207(b)(2)(i). As mentioned briefly above, other 

properties in the Critical Area enjoy improvements similar in size and appearance to the 

proposed development desired by the Petitioners. Furthermore, the proximity of the slopes and 

the requirement of a complicated septic system make any development of the subject lot in 

compliance with the County's Critical Area Program impossible. Absent the granting of the 

I requested variances, no residential structure could be built on the subject property. A house is 

the most basic reasonable and significant use of a property and, in the instant case, the proposed 

dwelling is not of excessive size. Furthermore, the house itself does not require variances to 

comply with the County guidelines; rather, the County-mandated septic system for service to the 

subject development necessitates the requested variances. The Board also appreciates the 

Petitioners consistent efforts in revising the layout for proposed development to comply with, to 

the extent possible, the provisions of the Critical Area Program. Denying the requested 

variances would ultimately deprive the Petitioners of their fundamental right to enjoy a right 

universally enjoyed by other Critical Area properties - a residence. As such, the Board finds that 

the Petitioners would be denied rights commonly enjoyed by others if the Critical Area 

provisions are applied literally. 

Next, the Petitioners must show that "[t]he granting of a variance will not confer on an 

applicant any special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, 27.01, the County's critical 

area program to other lands or structures within the County critical area, or the County's bog 

protection program to other lands or structures within a bog protection area." § 3-1-207(b)(3). 
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Other Critical Area properties throughout the County enjoy dwellings and other uses of property 

similar to the Petitioners' proposed use. Furthermore, because of the unusual topography of the 

subject lot, the Petitioners cannot construct any home absent the requested variances. A failure 

of this Board to grant the requested variances would result in a denial of all reasonable use of the 

property as the Petitioners would be deprived of the fundamental right to enjoy use of a dwelling 

on one's property. With regard to the unusual topography of the property, the evidence supports 

a finding that the location of the septic system toward the rear of the property prevents 

substantially against potential interference with primary water service to the property. The 

complex septic system is a mandatory aspect of the proposed development and, given the 

required setbacks as set forth in the Code, the Board finds that the proposed location for the 

septic system and home, taking the required variances into consideration, confers only the most 

practical benefit to the Petitioners. Thus, we do not believe that granting the Petitioners' 

requested variance would give them any type of special privilege and, accordingly. Section 3-1- 

207(b)(3) has been satisfied. 

The Petitioners also must establish that "[t]he variance request is not based on conditions 

or circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicant, including the commencement of j 

development before an application for a variance was filed, and does not arise from any 

condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring property." § 3-1-207(b)(4). None 

of the development issues were created by the Petitioners or the conditions of neighboring 

property. Simply because the Petitioners seek to improve property knowing that variances would 

be necessary does not create a self-imposed hardship. See Stansbury v. Jones, 372 Md. 172, 812 

A.2d 312 (2002). Accordingly, we find that the requested variances are the result of natural 

conditions (slopes, waterfront and caves) rather than any unjustified action on the part of the 

Petitioners. 
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The next burden that the Petitioners must overcome is to show that "[t]he granting of a 

variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat 

within the County's critical area or a bog protection area; and will be in harmony with the 

general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program or bog protection program." § 3-1- 

207{b)(5)(i)-(ii). As mentioned above, the variance requests concern the complex, mandatory 

septic system (and required replacement systems) to service the proposed dwelling and the 

driveway to traverse the subject lot. The intricate septic system, as analyzed by the Board, will 

not have adverse affects on water quality or wildlife. It will include a nitrogen pre-treatment 

system and its distance from the water's edge will be maximized. Moreover, mitigation is 

required at a ratio of 3 to 1 for the area of disturbance to the steep slopes, to be performed onsite 

(where possible) in the area waterward of the dwelling. In addition, the granting of the requested 

variance is further conditioned upon an approved stormwater management system to service all 

development. The Board considered the testimony and related concerns therewith as offered by 

the Critical Area Commission. However, the Critical Area Commission did not have the 

advantage of Mr. Deck's input. Upon further consideration of the testimony of the Health 

Department witness and his opinion that the proposed location for the septic system is the only 

appropriate location for same, notably a result of the caves beneath the subject lot, the locality of 

the replacement systems, and the water serving the development, the Board finds that all 

development-related concerns voiced by Ms. Widmayer were satisfied. In short, the septic 

system sets the location for the home, and the proposed location appropriately accommodates for 

and alleviates any concerns surrounding the variances requested herein. The management of 

stormwater runoff will also provide an environmental benefit. In light of the above, the proposed 

variances will not harm the environment and, more significantly, the variances will be consistent 

with the County's Critical Area Program. 
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The subject property is not within the County's bog protection area and, therefore, Code 

Section 3-1-207(b)(6) does not apply and need not be addressed. 

__ 
The Petitioners next burden is to establish "by competent and substantial evidence, [that 

they] ha[ve] overcome the presumption contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8- 

1808(d)(2), of the State Code.' § 3-l-207(b)(7). Under the above-cited section of the Natural 

Resources Article, it is presumed "that the specific development activity in the critical area that 

is subject to the application and for which a variance is required does not conform with the I 

general purpose and intent of this subtitle, regulations adopted under this subtitle, and the 

requirements of the local jurisdiction's program." Md. Code Ann., Natural Resources Art., §8- 

1808(d)(2)(i) (emphasis added). Here, because the septic system is a mandatory requirement of 

the Health Department, the Petitioners cannot make any of the proposed developments on the 

property without variances. Like the other property owners in the community, the Petitioners 

want to develop their lot. Allowing the Petitioners to build the proposed dwelling, as measured 

in the site plan, is necessary to avoid denying the Petitioners a reasonable and significant use of 

their property. Denial of a reasonable use of land is contrary to the Critical Area Program. 

However, given the abovementioned necessary septic system's reduction of useable area on the 

property, alternative plans do not exist that would provide for fewer disturbances to steep slopes 

in the Critical Area. Furthermore, the Critical Area Program does not preclude variances, but 

rather specifically provides that variances may be granted upon cause shown. As mentioned 

earlier, a home is a reasonable and significant use of the subject property, and the proposed 

development is not excessive in size. The septic system and driveway, a mandatory condition of 

the Health Department, is the development for which variances are required, not the home itself. 

Moreover, following the accomplishment of the development considered herein, the property 

will benefit from additional plantings and stormwater management never before present on said 

12 

C € |D y I 
true certified 



property. Therefore, we find that the Petitioners' proposed development is within the intent of 

the program. 

Next, the Petitioners have the burden of proving that "the variance is the minimum 

variance necessary to afford relief." § 3-1-207(c)(1). The evidence indicates that the proposed 

development plan, after diligent revisions, appropriately balances the septic system requirements, 

required setbacks, and avoidance of the caves onsite, with minimal disturbance to the Critical 

Area. There is no evidence that an alternate plan could accomplish the proposed development 

with a more suitable septic system or fewer disturbances to the Critical Area. The residence 

itself has been located without the need for any variances. Therefore, the Board finds that the 

requested variances accurately reflect the minimum variance necessary to afford relief and, 

accordingly, the Petitioners have met Section 3-1-207(c)(1). 

Additionally, the Petitioners must show that granting the variances will not "alter the 

essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located." § 3-l-207(c)(2)(i). 

As noted above, neighboring properties in the community are improved with dwellings similar in 

size and appearance to the development requested by the Petitioners. However, the conditions of 

the subject lot, specifically with regard to the location of the requisite septic system on slopes 

15% or greater, make the subject property quite unique. The Board believes that the character of 

the neighborhood, wherein adjacent properties enjoy the use of dwellings similar to the proposal 

considered in this decision, will not be altered by granting the Petitioners' request to disturb 

slopes 15% or greater. Although this home will contain a 2-car garage, the inclusion of a garage 

on this house will not alter the residential character of the neighborhood. The photos of local 

homes show a mix of housing styles, sizes and garage/driveway configurations. Therefore, we 

believe that the Petitioners' proposed addition will not alter the "the essential character of the 

neighborhood. Id. Similarly, the granting of the variances "will not substantially impair the 
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appropriate use or development of adjacent property." § 3-l-207(c)(2)(ii). The property owners 

within the surrounding community, as noted above, enjoy dwellings in the Critical Area. They 

are currently developed and used residentially. While a home will be constructed on this 

property and views across this site will be impacted, nearby property owners do not have a 

continuing right to views across property they do not own. As such, the granting of the 

Petitioners requests is consistent with the appropriate use or development of adjacent property. 

The Petitioners next must show "the granting of the variance will not reduce forest cover 

in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical area." § 3-1- 

207(c)(2)(iii). The property is classified as a Limited Development Area. The Boards finds no 

evidence to suggest that forest cover will be reduced by the development of the requested house. 

Mitigation will be required for any disturbance and the site plan confirms that plantings will be 

made at the top of the slope between the home and the waterfront. With the mitigation at a 3 to 1 

ratio, vegetation will increase on site, post development. Likewise, the grant of the variances 

"will not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in 

the critical area or a bog protection area." § 3-l-207(c)(2)(iv). No evidence before the Board 

suggests that the proposed development, specifically the septic system and driveway which 

require vanance, are contrary to the acceptable clearing and replanting practices in the subject 

area. The disturbed area is nominal for the construction of a home and related facilities and as 

far from the water's edge as possible; and, more importantly, the disturbance to slopes 15% or 

greater would not affect the clearing and replanting practice in the Critical Area since vegetation 

in the Critical Area will increase post development due to the required level of mitigation. 

Therefore, the Board finds that Section 3-l-207(c)(2)(iv) has been satisfied. 

Lastly, the Board finds that the variances will not "be detrimental to the public welfare." 

§ 3-l-207(c)(2)(v). The Health Department determined that the proposed request complies with 
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the regulations for on-site sewage disposal and the well-water supply systems. In support 

thereof, the Board has conditioned approval of the requested variances upon mitigation at a ratio 

of 3:1 for the area of disturbance to the steep slopes, and Expanded Buffer, to be performed 

onsite (to the extent possible) in the area waterward of the dwelling, an enhanced stormwater 

management system for service to the subject lot, and a sufficient plantings plan as approved by 

the County. The site plan shows that the area at the top of the slope between the house and the 

water would be fully planted. The location of the septic system toward the rear of the subject lot 

prevents substantially against potential impacts to the river by virtue of the extensive setbacks 

therefrom. The testimony of Ms. Widmayer that the setback of the septic system from the 

waterfront should be maximized is convincing. The site plan has appropriately located the 

proposed improvements to protect the public from potential leachate. Furthermore, the Board 

believes that the disturbance to the Critical Area which accompanies the granting of this request 

is a minimal one and, more importantly, reflects the diligent efforts of the Petitioners to curtail 

said impact as much as possible. The variance would simply result in the construction of a 

reasonably sized residence in a residential community. Therefore, the Board finds that the 

requested variances would not be detrimental to the public welfare. 

To be granted a variance to the Critical Area Program requirements, the Petitioners have 

the burden to satisfy each and every Code requirement. § 3-1-207. As the foregoing discussion 

detailed, failure to meet even one of the Code provisions requires this Board to deny the 

requested variances. Here, the Petitioners have satisfied all of the applicable requirements of 

Section 3-1-207, Therefore, the Board grants the Petitioners' requested variances as conditioned 

below. 
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ORDER 

For the reasons set forth in the foregoing Memorandum of Opinion, it is this T'/V day of 

50^, 2009, by the County Board of Appeals of Anne Arundel County, ORDERED, that the 

variance requested herein be GRANTED for disturbance to slopes 15% or greater in the Critical 

Area in conjunction with the construction of a dwelling and the mandatory septic system 

required therewith subject to the following conditions: 

(1) Mitigation is required at a ratio of 3:1 for the area of disturbance to the steep 

slopes, and expanded Buffer, to be performed onsite (insofar as possible) in 
the area waterward of the dwelling; 

(2) The Petitioners are required to submit a plantings plan that includes species, 

size, spacing, and schedule for review and approval by the County; 

(3) Stormwater management is required for all construction; and 

(4) With the exception of a 6 foot wide water access path, no further 
encroachment into the Buffer is permitted. 

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with the provisions of Section 604 

of the Charter of Anne Arundel County, Maryland. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 90 days of the date of this 

Order; otherwise, they will be discarded. 

Any notice to this Board required under the Maryland Rules shall be addressed as 

follows: Anne Arundel County Board of Appeals, Arundel Center, P.O. Box 2700, Annapolis, 

Maryland 21404, ATTN: Mary M. Leavell, Clerk. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
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bhn W. Boring, Men^b^r 

Carroll P. Hicks, Jr., Member 

A 

V~ 
JT/? 

William Moulden, Member 

(Andrew C. Pruski, Member, participated in the 
hearings on this appeal, but resigned prior to issuance 
of this Order.) 
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DISSENT 

The proposed development is too grand to represent the minimum reasonable and 

significant use for the subject site. This property is riddled with steep slopes, both at the water's 

edge and at the rear of the property. There is also the unique cave formation on site—an 

environmental condition that I have not encountered in my years on this Board. Given these 

features, a 2,500 square foot home with a two-car garage is excessive. If the garage were 

eliminated, the footprint thereof (which is farther from the water's edge than the proposed 

structure) could be utilized to provide living space and the portion of the dwelling located nearest 

to the waterfront and top of the slope could be eliminated. Although undesirable in the eyes of 

the Petitioners, a dwelling slightly more modest than what the Petitioners currently propose 

located farther from the water and partly on the footprint of the proposed garage could be 

constructed in compliance with all County requirements. Thus, for the reasons stated, I 

respectfully dissent. 
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PLEADINGS 

John and Angela Rabena, the applicants, seek a variance (2007-0223-V) to 

allow a dwelling with disturbance to slopes of 15% or greater on property located 

along the northeast side ofTioga Lane, north of Waterview Drive, Crownsville. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The hearing notice was posted on the County's web site in accordance with 

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community 

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in the application as 

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail, 

sent to the address furnished with the application. The applicants submitted the 

affidavit of Timothy Moore indicating that the property was posted on October 14, 

2008. 1 find and conclude that there has been compliance with the notice 

requirements. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

This case concerns unimproved property with a street address of 956 Tioga 

Lime, also identified as Lot 28 in the subdivision of Sunrise Beach. Crownsville. 

The property comprises 19,950 square feet and is zoned R2 residential with a . 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designation as Limited Development Area (LDA). 

This waterfront lot on the Severn River is mapped as a buffer modification area. 
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The request is to develop the property with a single-family dwelling with 

disturbanees to steep slopes. 

Anne Arundel County Code. Article 17, Section 17-8-201 proscribes the 

disturbance of steep slopes. Accordingly, the proposal requires a variance to 

disturb steep slopes. 

William Hthridge, a planner with the Office of Planning and Zoning (OPZ), 

testified that the property is irregular in configuration, below the minimum area 

for the district and steeply sloped on the street side (rear) and overlooking the 

water. The applicants arc proposing a two-story dwelling with basement and two- 

car garage addition. The project also includes a well and septic system. The 

coverage is less than the allowance. The site plan has been revised to reduce the 

• footprint of the dwelling (from 1,374 to 1,221 square feet), the sidewalk area 

(from 105 to 70 square feet) and the rear porch addition (from 170 to 113 square 

feet) and to eliminate a waterfront deck addition (120 square feet). The witness 

summarized the agency comments. The Department of Health did not oppose the 

request. The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission recommended relocating 

the dwelling further from the steep slope on the water. By way of ultimate 

conclusion. Mr. Hthridge offered conditional1 support for the revised site plan. In 

particular, the proximity of dwelling to the slope is a function of the septic design 

and the dwelling is in keeping with the charactcr of the neighborhood. 

' The recommended conditions are: mitigation, a planting plan, stormwater management and development 
in the buffer limited to a water access path. 



Timothy Martin, a licensed sun eyor employed by the applicant, testified 

that the location of the septic system in the east side yard is the controlling feature 

of the site design. He believes that the variance standards are satisfied. In this 

regard, the footprint of the dwelling is smaller than the majority (23 out of 27) of 

the surrounding homes on both sides of Waterview Drive. Finally, the septic 

design approved by the Department of Health limits the dwelling to 2,500 square 

feet of living area and includes nitrogen removal. 

James McCutcheon, who resides two properties to the west2, summarized a 

written statement in opposition to the request. In brief, OPZ has relied on 

inaccurate information from the applicants and their consultants, the revised plan 

exceeds the minimum relief, the dwelling is too big and should be reconfigured, 

the front setback is incorrect with the front facade of the dwelling forward of the 

average front yards of the adjacent dwellings, the septic system should be 

relocated to the waterside, there is no room for mitigation and the proposal will 

change the character of the neighborhood. 

Other neighbors opposing the application included Charles Jubb, Jr., who 

resides on the adjacent property to the east; Jeanne Roby, who resides on the 

property to the rear; Ronald Bridges and Chris McGrady. Matters of concern 

include the impact on the view to water, whether the wetlands at the shore 

experiences tidal influence, the precedent value of the request, and the potential 

for additional caves at the premises beyond the ones identified on the site plan. 

The intervening propertv is owned by the applicants and is improved with a dwelling. 
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I visited the site and the neighborhood. Tioga Lane dead ends at the 

property. The topography falls off gradually through a clearing and then more 

steeply across a vegetated bank above the wetlands and the river. This is an older 

community with modest to moderate sized dwellings. There are also a few newer, 

larger homes, some on waterfront lots. The dwellings to the west on Tioga Lane 

arc below the elevation of the pav ing with the grade falling more steeply through 

the front yards down to the river. The dwelling to the east is further from water 

than the dwelling to the west. The dwelling to the east is near the top of the slope 

above the river. 

The standards for granting variances are contained in Section 18-16-305. 

Under subsection (b). for a property in the Critical Area, a variance to the Critical 

Area program requirements may be granted only after determining that (I) due to 

unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lot. a strict implementation of the 

program would result in an unwarranted hardship to the applicants; (2) a literal 

interpretation of the program will deprive the applicants of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area; (3) the 

granting of the variance will not confer on the applicants any special privilege that 

would be denied by the program to other lands within the Critical Area; (4) the 

variance request is not based on circumstances resultant of actions by the 

applicants and does not arise from conditions relating to land use on neighboring 

property; and (5) the granting of the variance will not adversely affect water 

quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the Critical Area 
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and will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the program. Under 

subsection (c). any variance must be the minimum necessary to afford relief; and 

its grant ma)' not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially 

impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or be detrimental 

to the public welfare. 

Upon review of the facts and circumstance, I find and conclude that 

the applicants are entitled to conditional relief from the code. Considering first the 

subsection (b) criteria, due to the extent of the slopes, a strict application of the 

Critical Area program would result in an unwarranted hardship to the applicants. 

Under a literal application of the program, the applicants would be deprived of the 

right to develop the property with a single family dwelling, a right commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in similar areas in the Critical Area; conversely, the 

granting of a conditional steep slope variance to develop a single-family dwelling 

is not a special privilege that the program typically denies to other lots in the 

Critical Area. There is nothing to suggest that the need for the relief results from 

the actions of the applicants or from land use on neighboring properties. Finally, 

with mitigation and other conditions, the variance will not impair Critical Area 

assets and harmonizes with the spirit and intent of the program. 

Considering the subsection (c) criteria, the determination of the extent of 

the relief is certainly subjective. But on balance. ! find and conclude that the 

request has been minimized. The dwelling is appropriately sized and does not 

disturb the buffer, which is intended to perform protective functions. The 

5 



suggestion to relocate the septic system to the waterside would result in both 

buffer and steep slope variances. 1 further find that the granting of a conditional 

variance will not alter the essential character of the residential neighborhood, 

substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or 

constitute a detriment to the public welfare. The approval is subject to the 

conditions in the Order. 

PURSUANT to the application of John and Angela Rabena. petitioning for 

a variance to allow a dwelling with disturbance to slopes 15% or greater, and 

PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the prooertv. and public hearing and 

in accordance with the provisions of law. it is this „..y of December. 2008. 

ORDFRED. by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel 

County, that the applicants are granted a variance to disturb steep slopes in 

accordance with the revised site plan. The approval is subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. No further expansion of the dwelling is allowed and accessory 

ORDER 

structures for storage are not allowed. 

Development in the buffer is limited to a pervious water access 

path. 

6 



3. The applicants shall provide mitigation, a planting plan and 

stormwater management as determined by the Permit Application 

Center. 

4. The conditions of the approval run with the land and shall be 

included in any contract of sale. 

Stephen M. LeGendre 

Administrative Hearing Officer 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT 

Within thirty days Irom the date of this Decision, any person, firm, 

corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved 

thereby may file a Notice of Appeal w ith the County Board of Appeals. A permit 
for the activity that was the subject of this variance application will not be 

issued until the appeal period has elapsed. 

further Section 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance expires by operation 

of law unless the applicant obtains a building permit within 18 months. 

1 hcrcalter. the variance shall not expire so long as construction proceeds in 

accordance with the permit. 

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the 

date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded. 

7 



AA441-07 Rabena, John 

• Variance to the expanded 100-foot Buffer within a BMA and to the 25-foot 
setback to steep slopes 25% or greater in order to develop a property with a 

single-family dwelling, garage, septic, steps and a pier. Dwelling footprint in 

1,398, reduced by 153 based on previous review comments. 

• Commission staff did not fully oppose, but could not offer support based on 

significant concerns regarding lack of minimization. Staff requested that the 

dwelling be removed from the 25-foot setback to steep slopes due to concerns 

about the erodibility of the slope once developed. Other recommendations 

included greater minimization of the limits of disturbance, incorporation of the 

proposed garage into the dwelling design and modification to the design of the 
driveway. 

• Significant neighborhood concern with the proposal regarding the size of the 
dwelling, the location of the dwelling in proximity to slopes, and the presence of 
subterranean caves on the property (not a Critical Area issue). 

• Variance conditionally granted by the HO who found that the house size is 

reasonable and does minimize disturbance to the Buffer. Conditions of approval 

included prohibiting future expansion of the dwelling and accessory structures as 
well as limiting development within the Buffer to a pervious pathway. 

• No CAC appeal since the proposal did not impact the Buffer (BMA), the lot was 
an undeveloped lot of record, the footprint wasn't huge, and the majority of 

concerns stemmed from disturbance within the 25-foot slope setback which is a 
local zoning setback. 

• Decision has been appealed to the BOA by the neighbors. Scheduled for 3/26/09. 

• Neighbors continue to contact Amber for support. 

5(22. 



SEE Environmental 

Services, Inc. 

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA AND HABITAT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

\ 

For 956 Tioga Lane, Sunrise Beach Subdivision, Crownsvilie, MD 
Tax Map 31, Grid 4, Parcel 389 
John F. and Angela M. Rabena, Applicant 

Zoning: R'X , « 
CA Designation: LDA (Buffer Modified/Exempt) 

May, 2007 

Introduction: 

The applicants are proposing to construct a single family home on this vacant legal waterfront lot 
^n the Sunrise Beach Subdivision in Crownsvilie. The lot, like the adjoining waterfrontlotshas3 

nparlv level plateau on the street side of the house, and then slopes steeply down to the beach 
alona the upper end of the Severn River. The lot is located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area, with a Limited Development (LDA) land classification. See enclosed copy o County 
map #15. 

The relatively level plateau is just big enough for house, well, and septic system. Jh® 50"foot 
exoansion of the Buffer back from the top of the steep slopes places at least one-half ofthe leve' 
Dortion of the lot within the Expanded Buffer, and therefore a variance to allow disturbance to the 
Expanded Buffer is required. In addition, the site constraints push the proposed septic dry well to 
an area of 15% slopes on the rear of the lot, requiring a variance to this Code provision. 

This Critical Area report is based on the April, 2007, site plan by Bay Engineering Inc. (a copy of 
SrS^d aUhe end of this report) and an April 30, 2007 site visit by Erie E. See of See 
Environmental Services, Inc. 

Site Conditions/Proposed Development: 

The site is a 19 126 square foot/0.44-acre waterfront lot in the Sunrise Beach Subdivision in 
Crownsvilie The site is gently sloping at the road, and then drops very steeply down to a beach 
on the upper Severn River. The current owners own the adjoining home to the west, and have 
maintained the upland plateau in lawn with a few planted azaleas. The steep slopes down to the 
beach have a few trees and dense brush and vines. The less steep, 15 /o slopes on which a 
septic drywell is proposed has been maintained in mowed grass for decades. 

Soils mapped in the 2003 County Soil Survey are the Sassafras and Croom Soils, 15-25% slopes 
(SME), with an erosive factor of less than 0.35. There are no wetlands on the site, the area 
behind' the beach being Phragmites on dry sandy soils. 

The Woodbridge Center 
2444 Solomons Island Road, Suite 217 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
Tel; (410) 266-3828 Fax: (410) 266-3866 



ThP nnlv existina impervious coverage is a narrow sidewalk, to be removed Proposed The only exist g p ,, , 9 R4o cnnarp feet or 13 85% well under what is allowed (5,445 

'^ar^'fpptffor^lof of this size in the LDA ^Jause of Jte and slope restrictions, stormwater 
management will be by vegetative plantings, or drywells, to be determined at time of building an 
grading permits. 

Woodland coverage on the site is composed of one large, twin elm on top of the steep slopes, 
which will be removed to place the comer of the proposed house, and a few tees and dense 
brush on the steep slopes on the bank down to the beach, all covering aPPr°*'mffly 4'805 

square feet Total removal proposed is approximately 869 square feet, or 18 /o of the existing, 
with on-site replacement possible, and determined at time of building and grading permits. 

Conclusions: 

Because of the relatively small size of the building and septic disposal envelope on the lot. and 
the presence of the 100-foot Buffer and the expansion of the Buffer because of steep slopes and 
the required size and setbacks for a septic drywell system and a wafer we//. no^'op^ on 

the lot is possible without some minor development of steep slopes and the Expanded Buffer. 
The oroposed house is modest in size and consistent with others on this street. Development will 
le mZTon f^n, and only a small area on the base of the steep ^pes. ^ sed^ent 
control and stormwater management plantings, development can be accomplished withou 
significant adverse impacts to fish and wildlife habitat and water quality. 

References: 

Anne Arundel County Office of Planning & Zoning, Critical Area Map #15 

Bay Engineering, Inc., April, 2007 Site Plan 

U.S. Natural Resources & Conservation Service. 2003 County Soil Survey (from FTOG website). 

SEE Environmental Services, Inc. 
The Woodbridge Center • 2444 Solomons Island Road, Suite 217 • Annapolis, Maryland 21401 • Tel: (410) 266-3828 • Fax; (410)266-3866 
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AA fi-i-oi 

January 28,2009 

962 Waterview Drive 

Crownsville, Maryland 21032 

Ms. Amber Widmayer 
State of MD Critical Area Commission 
1804 West Street; Suite 100 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Rabena, John - 2007-0223-V 

Dear Ms. Widmayer; 

1 appreciate your help in trying get Mr. Rabena to move his house back from the steep 
slopes overlooking the Severn River. The Hearing Officer approved the revised variance 
against the advice of your office, so I am appealing it to the Anne Arundel County Board 

of Appeals. The appeal is being heard on 3/26/09 at 5 :30 p.m. 
One of the points I am trying to make is that there is a Tidal Wetlands on the shore 

line and therefore the 100 foot Buffer should be drawn farther inland. I would appreciate 
it if you could review my argument and let me know if I am wrong or just wasting my 
time. Please let me know if you know of someone who I could contact to confirm my 
opinion. 

Thanks again for your help. My telephone number is 410-271-5612. My email address 
is pel-l@,msn.com. 

Very truly yours. 

E. Charles Jubb, Jr. 

RECEIVED 

FEB 0 3 2009 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 



100 foot Buffer 

The Critical Area laws require little or no disturbance in the 100 foot buffer. The 
100 foot buffer is drawn from the Mean High Water line or from the land side of a Tidal 
Wetland. The drawing submitted by Mr. Rabena claims the wetland on his property is a 
non-tidal wetland. This is incorrect. The Glossary of the Critical Area web page states 
that "Tidal Wetlands - those vegetated, or unvegetated, lands bordering, or lying beneath, 
tidal waters which are subject to regular or periodic action, (the glossary defined 

non-tidal wetlands as those not subject to tidal action). 
Periodic tidal action does not mean daily. I visited the NOAA website and found that 

from October Is1, 2007 to September 20lh, 2008 the observed water in the Annapolis area 
was 1 foot above Mean High Tide 76 times. The observed water level was 1.5 feet above 
Mean High Tide 10 times. During these 86 times the wetlands would have been flooded 
by the Severn River. I have lived next to these wetlands for over 40 years and at a 

normal summer high tide the ground is spongy. 
On October 25, 2008 at 3:00 p.m. the NOAA Tides and Current website showed the 

observed water level was 1.5 feet above MHW. I measured the water in the deepest part 
of the wetland at 956 Tioga Lane and found it to be about 18 inches. The next day at 
8:00 a.m. I saw no water in the wetland. The NOAA site showed the tide at 8:00 a.m. to 

be .4 feet below the MHW. As the tide went down so did the water level in the wetland. 

Therefore the wetland is affected by tidal action. 
Mr. Rabena's environmental expert, Mr. See, wrote in his May 2007 assessment 

report "there were no wetlands on the site". Then, after we challenged him at a meeting 
in front of the Hearing Officer, he revised the report (dated October 2008) and wrote 
"there is a small pocket of non-tidal wetlands located between the sandy beach and the 
toe of the steep slopes". 

Since the water in the wetlands at 956 Tioga Lane is affected by the tides of the 
Severn River it is a Tidal Wetland and the 100 foot Buffer required by the Critical Area 
Commission should be measured from the inland side of the Tidal Wetland and not the 
Mean High Water line shown on the Bay Engineering map. 

FEB 0 3 2009 
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Services, Inc. 

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA AND HABITAT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

\ 

l:or; 956 Tioga Lare, Sunrise Beach Subdivision, Crownsvilla, MD 
Tax Map 31, f5rid 4 Parcel 389 
John F. and Angela M Rabena Applicant  s»-% 

received 

Zoning- Rl- - „nnn 

>A Designation; LDA (Buffer Modified/Exempt) 0 '' 2003 

Vtay, 2007 CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

introduction: 

1 ne applicants are proposing to construe, a single family home on this vacant, legal v/aterf.c f cl 
in the Sunrise Beach Subdivision in Crownsville. The let, I,he the adjoiiing wsterfron: lo:s hi s a 
naarly level olateau oi the street side of ihe house, and th^n slopes steeply down to the t(:£ ;h 
a ong the upper end of tae Severn River. The lot is located entirely withir the Gnesapeciki E a\ 
Critjcal Area, with a L.mitec. Developman; (LDA) land classi icamr Sea enclosed gcjv o Cc liitv 
map #15, ■ / 

The relatively isvel pi ateau is just big enough for house, wall, and septio system. Th«? 5>/ot 
expansion of the Buffer back from the top of the steep slopes places at least one-nal:of fh3 i n ei 
portion of tha lot within the Expanded Buffer, and therefore a variance 1o allow disturhar cs t: the 
Expanded Euffet is required. In addition the site constraints p jsn the proposed sepiic dry v.. si. 1o 
an area of 15% slopes on the rear of the lot, requiring a variance to this. C ode p ovision. 

This Critical Area report is based or. the April, 2007, site plan by Bay Eig,ineeri.ig. Inr: (a c;o: y of 
which is included at Me end of this re,cor;) ana an April 30 2007 site visit by Ere F St-e cl S h 
Environmental Services, Inc. 

Site Condilions/Prooose J Developrneni: 

1 he site is a 19,126 .square foot/0.44-aGre waterfront lot ir he Sunrise Biiach Subdivlswj; ir. 
( ■rownsville The site is gently sloping a: the road, and then drops ver" steeply down tc f at 
on the upper Severn River. The current ownefs own the adjoining home to the west ana he .-o 
inainlajned the upland plateau in lawn with a few planted azaleas. Thti steep sknes dciwr i»-h^ 
beach have a few trees ard dense brush and vines. The less steep, 15(.o slopes on whirl. < 
septic diyvv/all is proposed has been maintciined in mowed grains for decrdes 

J-^ils mappsd in the 2033 County Soil Sjrvey are the Sassafras and Groom Scils ' 5-25'^, : 
SME), witt-. an erosi ;e factor of less than 0,35 There are no wetlands c:n the site t=»3 arw 

behind the oeach being Pliracmites on dry sandy soils 
flic WtKxIbddgc Ccmer 

2444 Solon tons Islaucf l<(,a(i, Sriic 217 
Aiiaaj>oiisf Maryland 21401 

fvl: 1.410) 26t)-JK2i! hax: (410) 266-3'lA6 



The only existing imporvious coverage is a narrow sidewalk to be removed Proposed 
ripervious coverage would be 2,648 square feet, or 13 85%, well unde v/hat is allowed 5 
jquare feet) for a lot cf this sl^e in the I.DA. Because of si:e and slope er.trictions. stornv/:3l. r 

nanagsmenl will be fcy vegetative plartlngs, or drywells, to he determlred at tin e of hui'dlng anr. 
grading permits, 

A'oodland coverage on the site is composed cf one large, twin elm on top of the steep sioc e'. 
wliich will be rerroved to place the come* of the proposed house, and ci f:;w trees anii dative 
crush on the sleep slopes on the bank down to the beach, ail covering approxinately 4, 30!:. 
square feet. Total removal proposed is approximately 869 squ are feet, o^ 18% of the exisliiv 
with on-site -eplacemant possible, and determined a', time of building aic' grading pe mifs. 

Conclusions: 

Because of the relatively s -nall size of the building and septic disposal jrveiope on tne o', t. >c 
the presence of the 100-foot Buffer and Ih? expansion of the Buffer because of staep shpes and 
the reuuiieo size and setbacks; for a septic dryjvell system and a water wo//, no deve.'cptmnt on 
the lot is possible witnout some minor de valopment of steep slopes and Hie Expanded Bt lFe 
The proposed house is mr.dest in size and consistent with others on this street Dnvolopns, v,ll 
be mainly o i fiat lawn, and omy a small area on the base of tlhi sleep slopes. V/itt ssdimen 
control and stonnwatei mt nac,'ement plantings, development can be accomplish:i / ithoji 
significant adverse impacts to fish and v/iidlife ImbM and wator quality. 

References: 

Anne Arundel County Office of Planning & Zoning. Critical Area Map #1t: 

Bay Engineering, Inc.. April, 2007 Sift! Flan 

U.S Natural Resources & Conservation Service 2003 County Soil Survey (from FTOG /.e *;te). 

SEE ENVlllONMKNTAr, SliRVXT-S, Inc. 



SEE Environmental 

Services, Inc. 

CHEASAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA REPORT 

Variance Applicant: John F. and Angela Rabena 

For Property at; 956 Tioga Lane, Sunrise Beach Subdivision. Crownsville, MD 

TA131,G4)P389 

C.A. Land Use Designation; LDA - Buffer Exempt/Buffer Modified 
Zoning: R-l 

Revised; October, 2008 

Introduction/Variance Request: 

1 tie applicants are proposing to construct a single-family home on this vacant, legal, waterfront lot in the 
Sunrise Beach Subdivision in Crownsville. The lot, like the adjoining waterfront lots, as a gently sloping 
plateau on t4hstreet side of the lot, and then slopes steeply down to the beach along the upper end of the 
Severn River. The lot is located completely within the Critical Area with a Limited Development (LDA) 
land use designation. See the enclosed copy of the County Critical Area Map #15. 

1 he plateau on the lot is just big enough for the house and septic system. The placement of existing wells 
and septic drain fields requires that the septic dry wells be placed on the uphill side of the lot, and on a 
small area of slopes 15% or greater, and disturbance of such steep slopes requires the requested variance. 
Although the house is within 50 feet of the top of steep slopes, there is no expansion of the 100-foot 
Buffer because the lot has been mapped by the County as Buffer Exempt/Buffer Modified, and therefore 
no variance to allow disturbance within the Expanded Buffer is required. 

This Critical Area report has been based on the revised, September 22,2008, variance site plan prepared 
by Bay Engineering, Inc. (a reduced-scale copy if which is included at the end of this report). Site visits 
were conducted on April 30 and September 4,2007, and Januaiy 23, 2008, by Eric £. See of See 
Environmental Services, Inc. The latter site visit was to conduct a delineation of a small pocket of 
nontidal wetlands located between the sandy beach and the toe of steep slopes. The wetlands boundary 
was then surveyed by Bay Engineering, and now depicted on their site plan with the required 25-foot 
nontidal wetlands buffer. 

Site Conditiops/Proposed Development: 

The lot is a 19,126 square foot/0.44-acre waterfront in the Sunrise Beach Subdivision in Crownsville. 
The lot slopes gently down from the road, and then drops steeply down to a beach on the upper Severn 
River. The applicants also own the adjoining home to the west, and have maintained the upland plateau 
(as did the previous owners) in lawn with a few planted azaleas. The steep slopes down to the beach have 
several larger trees and dense shrub cover. The placement of the house has been dictated by the need to 
place three septic drywell locations meeting State and County standards. 

The Woodbridgc Center 
2444 Solomons Island Road, Suite 217 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 



The soil type mapped on the property in the 2003 County Soil Survey is the Sassafras and Croom Soils, 
15-25% slopes (SME) map unit, with an erosive factor of less than 0.35. A small pocket of nontidal 
wetlands is located between the toe of the steep slopes and the beach berm. This pocket will flood on 
storm tides but does not receive daily tidal inundation, apparent both from its surface elevation and the 
presence of wetlands plants that cannot take frequent flooding by brackish water, such as blackberries, 
jewelweed, and deertongue grass. 

This wetland pocket including the required 25-foot nontidal wetlands buffer will be undisturbed and are 
enclosed within the 100-foot shoreline Buffer and its presence does not require any additional County or 
State approvals. 

The only existing impervious coverage on the lot is a narrow sidewalk to be removed. Proposed 
impervious coverage. Proposed impervious coverage would be 2,408 square feet, or 12.06% of the lot. 
Stormwater management would be some combination of drywells, rain barrels, and rain gardens, to be 
determined at lime of permits. ^ a,. . ...... • 

Proposed tree clearing would be removal on one twin elm, covering approximately 869 square feet, 
leaving approximately 3,939 square feet of smaller trees on the steep bank above the beach. 

ill l* , * 

Conctusions; 

Because of the small size of the lot and the constraints of steep slopes, the 100-foot Buffer, and required 
setbacks to septic systems and wells both on the subject lot and adjoining lots, no development of the site 
is possible without a variance. The house is modest in size (limited by the Health Department to less than 
2,500 square feet), and with sediment control during construction and stormwater management, the 
development can be accomplished without significant adverse impacts to water quality and fish, wildlife 
and plant habitat. 

References: 

Anne Arundel County. Critical Area Map #15 

Bay Engineering, Inc., 2008 Variance site plan 

U.S. NRCS. 2003 County Soil Survey. 

SEE Environmental Services. Inc. 



TIDAL WETLAND - THQSF VEGETATED, OR UNVEGETATED, 

LANDS BORDERING, OR LYING BENEATH, TIDAL WATERS 

. WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO REGULAR OR PERIODIC TIDAL ACTION 
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October 8, 2008 
962 Waterview Drive 
Crownsville, Maryland 21032 

Mr. William Ethridge 

Anne Arundel County 

Office of Planning and Zoning 
1664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: Rabena, John - 2007-0223-V 

Dear Mr. Ethridge; 

Mr. Rabena has asked for a variance to the Maryland Critical Area laws. His house was 

proposed in September 2007 to be next to the steep slopes and wetlands on the river side of the 
lot. The Maryland Critical Area Commission requested a minimum of 50 feet back from the 

steep slopes. 

In the new proposed plan Mr. Rabena has reduced the size of the house from 3500 to 2500 
square feet and removed the deck over the steep slopes. However, the new house is still located 
right next to the steep slopes and not set back the 50 feet requested by the Maryland Critical Area 
Commission. 

Mr. Rabena can very easily move the house to the rear of the lot. I was trying to think of an 
argument his attorney can present which would prevent the building on the rear of the lot. One 
possibility would be the Sand Mines/Caves added to the new September 10, 2008 drawing would 
prevent the building of the house there. 

This would be a fallacious argument since the neighbor on the other side of my house built his 
house on known caves. He located, photographed and filled the caves before starting 
construction. The house has had no ill effects in the ten years since it was built. 

I have had my own personal experience with the Sand Mine/Caves. In May 2008 my car sunk 
into a hole caused by the ground dropping into the cave. The sink hole was about 15 feet in 
diameter by 20 feet deep. I could see the mine going across Mr. Rabena's lot in the direction of a 
cave-in that occurred 25 years ago in the gravel road in front of Lot 27. It was also in line with 
the caves shown on the September 2008 drawing. 

Based on my experience, a back hoe could uncover and fill the caves in a couple of hours. 

The caves on Mr. Rabena's lot are only about 15 feet under the surface. They are about 4 feet 
wide at the bottom and slowly curve to a point in the center of the roof about 5 feet from the 

floor. RECEIVED 

OCT 1 4 2008 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 



It may be argued that the dry wells force the house to be located at the front of the lot. I went 
to the Anne Arundel County Health Department and received the dry well separations required. 

Based on these separations and the variance request map prepared by Bay Engineering I was able 
to locate the proposed house behind the steep slope's 25 foot buffer. By slightly changing the 

shape of the house it can be placed behind the steep slope's 50 foot buffer that has been 

requested by the Maryland Critical Area Commission. 

I don't object to the house being built. I just don't want it built in front of my house blocking 
my view of the river. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Amber Widmayer 
State of Maryland Critical Area Commission 



McCUTCHEON TESTIMONY IN OPPOSITION TO 

VARIANCE 2007-0223-V 

September 6, 2007 (10:30) 

I appreciate you giving me this opportunity to present my wife's and my concerns. At the onset 

let me tell you that no one in the neighborhood has told me they wish to bar the Applicants from 

building a reasonable house. Unfortunately, they seek a weekend house that is unreasonable as 

to size and location. We can only conclude from the variance request that the applicants' 

engineers were told the new home must be large and have a commanding view of the river from 

above the water's edge. In consideration of neighboring homes and the evidence that will 
follow, there can be no other explanation for the engineers' conclusion that some hardship 

mandates the grant of a variance to allow for the construction of a 3500 square foot home closer 
to the water than the homes of all neighbors. 

Simply, it is unreasonable to expect to build a home closer to the water than all others in the 

immediate area and a home that is dramatically larger. It is an even more unreasonable 
expectation when the lot in question was purchased at a price reflecting the seller's belief the lot 

was not build able. To achieve the 3,500 square feet requested will require three stores where 

most neighboring homes are one story above ground, and where the largest of homes 

immediately surrounding the property are all under 2,000 square feet. (Documentation of square 
footages in surrounding homes has been provided in the record as attachments to my opposition 
letter supporting these conclusions.) 

This request has been developed over the past four years by applicants' with seemingly endless 
resources and expertise. Yet, the request does not present the Zoning Department with 
applicants' entire development plans for their two properties at 954 and 956 Tioga Lane. In 
addition to the previous factual misrepresentations documented in the record, does it make sense 
that a proposed 3500 square foot home with a commanding view of the Severn River would not 

have one deck or patio identified in the initial submission—and that a relatively insignificant 

deck would be added only when requested by a state agency? Does it make sense that no dock 

or waterfront construction was identified with the initial or subsequent submission, though the 

proposed home is closer to the beachfront than those of the immediate neighbors? Could the fact 
no wetland or bog is identified at the waterfront of the 956 property by the topographical survey 

or in the environmental study be driven by the fact it might be much more difficult to later install 
steps descending to the waterfront, and a hillside deck, and a pier, over an existing wetland or 
bog? Bay Engineering, Inc. specifically states . .869 square feet of woodland will be disturbed 
on the waterfront portion of the lot to allow a work area for construction of the dwelling. In 
order to construct the[sic], 15% slopes and greater must be disturbed..." This representation 
suggests disturbances that might lead to some of the steep slope's sand falling down the hill and 
filling up the wetland—a fortunate occurrence if later requests for steps to the beach and a deep 
water pier are planned and a wetland or bog condition would make this construction more 
difficult. And, will the impact of construction on 956 Tioga Lane mandate variances for the 954 

properties? 

Before introducing facts that mandate denial of the variance, I wish to note for the record 
shortcomings in the variance request paperwork and failure to comply with notice requirements. 



McCUTCHEON TESTIMONY IN OPPOSITION TO 

VARIANCE 2007-0223-V 

First, attachment (a) shows steep slopes on the waterside and 962 Waterview Drive side of the 

956 Tioga Lane lot. The administrative site plan supporting this variance does not comply with 
the requirements at 18-16-201 (b)(l 1) because it does not show field run topography at two-foot 

intervals given the steepness of the slopes on the property. Second, the photographs at 

attachment (b) show plant life, soils, and habitat that we believe constitutes a wetland or bog, as 

further supported by Mr. Jubb's eyewitness locations of a spring also at the beach for 956 Tioga 

Lane. Attachment (c). Attacment (d) corroborates the location of the spring by showing Mr. 
Bridges' fresh spring outflow also at the beach a little down the shoreline as attested to by his 
accompanying letter. Third, there has not been proper notice required by 18-16-203 (d)(2). The 

photographs at attachment (e) show that the signs have not been posted 3 feet above the ground 

which in this case made it markedly harder for the public to see the notice from the water. Also, 

there should have been a posting at the comer of Waterview Drive and Tioga Lane given that the 

land side location is hidden from the public road and view. See attachment (e). 

As to the completeness and adequacy of the representations made by applicants' engineers, my 
wife's letter found at attachment (f) further corroborates assertions in my 27 August 2007 letter 
that Bay Engineering and SEE Environmental did not factually understand the nature of the 
neighborhood or conditions of the property for which variances are being sought when they 
provided their engineering recommendations. After applicants' Counsel reviewed my opposition 
letter dated 27 August, Bay Engineering sent one of its employees on 31 August to come and 
take pictures of my house and the surrounding properties as confirmed by the photographer when 
questioned by my wife and another neighbor—interestingly both firms represented a thorough 
knowledge of the property in question and the neighborhood as the basis for their 

recommendations in favor of the variance months before. Later on September 4th engineers 

showed up looking for caves. I request that deference be given to the sworn representations 

provided by myself and neighbors where these factual representations are based on eyewitness 
accounts—we are not paid to put forward the applicants' agenda that is contrary to the stated 
intent found in Maryland Law. 

There are many factors each of which independently mandates your denial of the requested 
variance, I wish to supplement our earlier letter to your office and highlight the facts which 
mandate your denial of the subject waiver request by describing the characteristics of the 
neighborhood and then identifying specific Variance regulation provisions that demand denial of 
the variance request. I and all the immediate neighbors hope you will interject your good 

judgment, given that credible local engineers and lawyers refuse to assist us in opposing the 
requested variance because it would be bad for business. In the alternative, we request that, if 

you do not find that the facts presented demand your denial of the requested actions at the close 

of this hearing, you perform a site visit of your own so that you may insert your good judgment 
as to what should be allowed on the 956 Tioga Lane property. 

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS 
GOOGLE OVERVIEW 

Turning to the first of two points in my presentation, I wish to present the Google Map provided 

as attachment (g) in your hearing binder... 

a. The people opposing this variance live in these houses... 
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b. You will note that going along the shoreline the houses essentially maintain the same 
setback so that you can draw a smooth line through the centers of their roofs... 

c. The houses all essentially have a single story above ground and support a well and 
septic systems on site... 

d. The three homes up river at 950, 952, and 954 have their septic systems placed 
between the home and steep slope/beach—which I presume must be an acceptable practice 

because when my wife and I recently bought our home in 2006, the previous owners had to 

permit much work before the sale and placed both a new well and septic field on our property. 

Further, as attachment (h) shows, the lot at 956 Tioga Lane is approximately 6000 square feet 

larger than 952 or 954 Tioga Lane which indicates a large house can be built on this site without 

a variance to place the house closer to the water given that the 956 Tioga Lane well will not be 

accommodated on site. 
e. Next I would like to direct your view to the beach front below the bluff over which the 

proposed house is to be built. You will note that it is particularly shallow and we believe it 
constitutes a wetland as there are trees and plants that grow in a continuously saturated state 
there and behind the immediate sand shoreline the soil is dark and mucky as shown by the 
pictures included at Attachment (b). Further, attachment (c) indicates there is a spring in the 
immediate area of the wetland. (The location of this spring also creates concern that this area of 

the steep slope of more fragile than might be customarily expected.) This spring is similar to that 

found up the beach at 950 Tioga Lane as shown by attachment (d) which is a picture of the 
drainage tube through which Mr. Bridges' freshwater spring drains. 

f. Finally, I would like to show you two deep ravines that are not natural or customary to 
the surrounding landscape that, when taken in conjunction with the article provided at attachment 
(i) on the Anne Arundel website detailing the sand mining operation on our beachfront and 
attachment (3)'s representation as to the caves running under 956 Tioga Lane, demonstrate there 
was tunneling for the mining of sand done under the 956 Tioga Lane property. We believe this 
mining and tunneling is responsible for the extremely steep slopes on the water side of the lot 
and one the side of the lot adjacent to 962 Waterview Drive. These slopes are far steeper than 25 
degrees as shown by attachment (b) and mandate at least enforcement of the standard setback if 
not a larger buffer zone from the waterfront when considered with the likely mining and a 
wetland or bog below. 

Now that you are familiar with the neighborhood, let me turn to the Variances provision. 

SECTION 18-16-305 

DISCUSSION 

Requirements for Zoning Variances. Section 18-16-305 (a) provides that the Administrative 
Hearing Officer may vary or modify provisions of this article when... practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the 
spirit of the law is observed... and substantial justice done. A variance requires affirmative 
findings as described in subparagraphs (a)(1) and (A)(2). 

(a)(1) Unique physical conditions of lot (narrower or shallower than a normal R-2) OR 

(a) Exceptional circumstances make the grant necessary to avoid practical difficulty or hardship 
AND [must be granted] to enable development of the lot. 
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The criteria at (a)(1) is not met because the applicants' two lots are not unique as 

compared to the surrounding lots. Specifically, (none of the lots surrounding the two lots 

owned by the applicants at 954 and 956 meet the customary R-2 zoning requirement), yet 
all have houses that support wells and septic systems on site while maintaining 

reasonable setbacks from the water. Moreover, 956 is shown on the Tax Records as 
being 19,950 sq. ft., while my lot at 952 is 12,903 and Applicants' lot next door at 954 is 

12,810 sq.ft. Both these lots have houses with wells and septic on them as do the other 
surrounding homes of the neighbors opposing the variance. None of those homes has the 
further relief afforded 956 Tioga Lane of the well being off site. 

The criteria at (a)(2) is also not met because the applicants face no practical 
difficulty or hardship given that Mr. Jubb at 962 Waterview Drive moved his well away 
from applicants lot and 956 Tioga Lane lot size is 19,950 sq.ft. as shown at attachment 

(h) and no reasonable or significant use of the lot is denied by application of the laws 
and regulations given that a house larger than that of the immediate neighbors can be 

built without variances. Further, applicants' careful management of easements relating 

to both their lots at 954 and 956 suggest they will take other steps to maximize the house 

size and appurtenances for both their 956 and 954 properties through piecemeal 

submissions of requests for decks, docks, and whatever else they deem most 

advantageous though it may be at the expense ofpresenting the full picture of their 
current intentions. 

Failing to meet the conditions in subparagraphs (a)(1) and (a)(2) mandates 
denial of the variance. 

Turning to subparagraphs (b)(1) and (b)(2), Affirmative Finding Requirements for Variances. 

For property located in the critical area... a variance to the requirements of the County's critical 

area program... may be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the affirmative 

finding [that]... 

(b)(1) Denial of a variance will cause an unwarranted hardship as defined in Natural 
Resources Article 8-1808' OR 

(b)(2)(i) and (ii) A literal interpretation of COMAR, 27.01... will deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the similar areas... 

It is reasonable to expect to build a house on a lot that has been designated for 

construction. It is unreasonable to expect to build a home closer to the water than all 

others in the immediate area and a home that is dramatically larger. To achieve the 

3,500 square feet requested will require three stores where most neighboring homes are 
one story above ground, and where the largest of homes immediately surrounding the 
property are all under 2,000 square feet. (Documentation of square footages in 

1 "Unwarranted Hardship" means that, without a variance, an applicant would be denied 
reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested. 
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surrounding homes has been provided in the record as attachments to my opposition 

letter supporting these conclusions.) 

Maryland Statute Section 8-1808(d)(2)(i) provides in part that the hearing officer 

is to "presume that the specific development in the critical area that is subject to the 
application for which a variance is required does not conform with the general purpose 

and intent of this subtitle. " The facts presented in the record and pictures of houses on 

similar, yet smaller lots at attachment (g) and (j), bar the Administrative Hearing Officer 

from making the required affirmative findings necessary to grant a variance under (b)(1) 

or (b)(2). 

With respect to (b)(1) the significant use of the lot forming the basis for the 

variance request is the desire to build a house. The 956 Tioga lane lot is over 6000 
square feet larger than other adjacent lots with homes that have both wells and septic 
fields on site with the home. Moreover, the largest nearby home is under 2000. The 
application says the need for a customary 3500 square foot home mandates the variance. 
Such use is not reasonable for the neighborhood nor does construction of a house inside 
of the 25 foot setback reflect anything more than the applicants' desire for a home with a 
commanding view down rive for a weekend home. Granting this variance will also take 

the views of neighbors who live full time in adjacent homes. 

(b)(2) given relocation of a neighbor's well; an easement to put a well for 956 
Tioga Lane on 954; and, the larger relative size of the 956 lot together mandate the 

conclusion that a literal interpretation of COMAR 27.01 does not preclude the applicants 
from not only building a house, but most likely a house large than that of adjacent 
neighbors. No affirmative finding can be made that denial of the variance deprives the 
applicant of the home building rights enjoyed by similar area properties—the point of 
our opposition is to hold the applicants to a home on 956, and on 954 that are deemed 
reasonable by neighborhood standards and consistent with the intent of Maryland State 
Law. The requested variance should not be granted where it serves to build a home at 

the expense of neighbors' views, Chesapeake Bay waters, and the environment. 

Denial of the variance is also mandated under subparagraph (b) 's provisions. 

The standard ofprooffor granting the affirmative finding cannot be met based on 
evidence entered into the record by the five households surrounding the applicants' 956 

and 954 Tioga Lane lots. 

Subparagraph (b)(3) also precludes the granting of a waiver. This paragraph provides that the 
Granting of a Variance Must Not Confer any Special Privilege. 

Granting the requested variance would confer a special privilege to the applicant 
at the expense of immediate neighbors for reasons discussed above and in the opposition 

letters provided by the five neighbors who would be most immediately affected by the 

variance. The variance will confer on the applicant the special privilege of placing a 

house closer to the waterfront than that of all other homes that share the same shoreline 

as shown by attachment (g). This home placement would block views of other waterfront 
neighbors. The variance would allow for the construction of a home over a bog or 
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wetland and so close to the water's edge as to create an eyesore, because the placement 

of the home would be out of keeping with the look of the other waterfront homes in the 
areas. See the pictures of attachment (j). Further, it seems unreasonable to damage the 

waterfront by cutting down two wetland trees, destroying waterfront plants, and 

destroying the habitat at the water's edge that would be located immediately below the 

steep slope where the home is to be built. See attachments (a), (b), (g), and (j). Granting 

of this variance only serves the purpose of allowing for an unreasonably large house 

when compared to the neighborhood—a house that to accommodate the stated 3500 sq.ft. 

must go three stories tall when the five homes adjacent to the applicant's two lots are one 
story or one story with a walkout level below. Also of concern is the precedent of 
granting a waiver for 956 . Attachment (j). Also of concern is the precedent that will be 

set if a variance were granted for 956 Tioga Lane with respect to the applicants' 954 
Tioga Lane property, a property whose further development will certainly be impacted if 
the variance is granted. Finally, granting the variance would create a greater risk of 

sewage runoff into the gulley at 962 Waterview Drive and down into the Severn River for 

the reasons more fully discussed in my letter dated 27 August 2007. 

The variance must also be denied under this provision, since multiple special 
privileges would be conferred upon the applicants at the expense of adjacent landowners. 

Subparagraph (b)(5) also mandates denial of the variance request. This provision requires that 
Granting of the Variance Not Adversely Affect Water Quality or Adversely Impact Fish. 
Wildlife, or Plant Habitat within the County's Critical Area... AND will be in Harmony with the 
General Spirit and Intent of the County's Critical Area Program... 

Granting the variance is prohibited, because cutting down the trees near the 

beach as well as disruption of the plant, fish, bird, fox, muskrat, and, crab habitat below 

the steep slope where construction is planned (inside of the setback areas) mandates 

denial of the variance as more fully described in my letter of 27 August 2007 and 
demonstrated by pictures of the 956 Tioga Lane water front submitted with my letter and 
accompanying this testimony. The proposed variance is not in harmony with the intent of 
Maryland Statute 8-1808. 

For reasons already stated, this paragraph also mandates denial of the variance. 

Subparagraph (b)(6) again mandates denial of the variance, by requiring that any Variance to 

Allow Development in the 100-foot Upland Buffer Maximize the Distance Between the Bog and 

Each Structure and... has Met the Requirements of § 17-9-208. 

The applicants' topographical map does not identify a wetland and/or bog below 

the steep slope where the proposed home site would be located. As shown in applicants' 
variance request, by attachments (g) and (h), and other public records, the 956 Tioga 
Lane lot runs deeper than neighboring lots, thereby providing a greater ability to setback 
from the steep slope and the waterfront with a wetlands and/or bog. More than the 
customary setback may be reasonable given the location of a spring under or near the 
wetland under the steep slope on the waterside of956 Tioga Lane. Attachment (c). Of 
course, it is unreasonable to suggest that any house build on the 956 Tioga Lane site will 
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he complete without a staircase from the back of the house to deepwater dock, something 

that the identification of a wetland or bog would preclude—yet another instance 
suggesting that the applicants continue to take a piecemeal approach to development of 

their two adjoining lots as a way of hiding their long term plans from the Zoning 

Department. 

Further, Bay Engineering's representations that a 3500 square foot house is 
customary for the neighborhood are shown false by state tax records and pictures, 

thereby undermining their conclusions in support of a variance. SEE Environmental's 

conclusion that the house must be placed inside of the steep slope setback is based in part 

on the mistaken beliefs that less than a 3500 square foot house is a hardship; an on site 

well must be accommodated; and, that there is no other way to accommodate a home, 

septic system, and well on a lot that is 6000 square feet larger than adjacent neighboring 
lots. I think it is reasonable to conclude that applicants' engineer only concludes that a 

variance must be granted to build a home on the lot because the applicants have told him 
that they must have a house with a commanding view from the bluff over the beach and 

that the home must be three times the size of mine. The facts show the conclusions of the 
applicants' engineers to be neither credible nor reasonable in light of the fact other 
engineers have placed nearby homes with septic and well systems on much smaller lots 
without needing a variance for homes to be placed a close to the beach as that desired by 

the applicants. 

Denial of this variance is also mandated by this provision, because granting the 
waiver would place the proposed house inside of a reasonable setback from a bog or 

wetlands, as well as steep slopes immediately over the beach. 

Subparagraph (c) and its provisions also mandate denial of the variance, given that it provides A 
Variance Mav Not be Granted Unless: 

(1) the variance is the MINIMUM variance NECESSARY to afford relief; AND 
(2) granting of the variance will NOT: 
(2)(i) alter the ESSENTIAL CHARACTER of the neighborhood... in which the lot is located; 
(2)(ii) substantially IMPAIR the appropriate USE or DEVELOPMENT of adjacent property 

(2)(iii) REDUCE FOREST cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas 

of the critical area... OR 

(2)(v) be DETRIMENTAL to the PUBLIC WELFARE 

These provisions mandate denial of the variance, because the variance serves 
only to maximize the value the applicants' two properties at the expense of allowing for 
the construction of a house not in harmony with the surrounding shoreline, environment, 
and neighborhood. Denial is mandated because placing a home of this size and closer to 
the water than all nearby shoreline homes will alter the essential nature of the 
neighborhood. See attachments (g) and (j). As more fully discussed in my letter, 
construction of the home will substantially impair the appropriate use and development 

of adjacent property by taking away neighbors views because granting the variance 

allows applicants' home to be both closer to the water than other shoreline neighbors 

and stand higher than other neighborhood homes. This proposed taking of neighbors' 
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views undermines property values and has a direct impact on the neighbors' ability to 

more fully utilize and develop their own properties. 

Further, use of the variance will include cutting down trees close to the 

waterfront that give shade in areas where the soils are continuously hydrated and have 

many types of plants that grow into the water and create habitat where I have seen many 

crabs and animals. Destruction of this habitat that I believe constitutes a wetland or bog 
is detrimental to the public welfare, in the same way that inserting an inappropriately 

size house closer than others on the adjacent shoreline is detrimental to the public 

welfare. 

These provisions also mandate denial of the requested variance, because granting 
the request is not the minimum variance necessary to afford relief (no relief is needed to 
build a home); granting the variance would alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood; reduce the use and development of neighboring properties; reduce 

forestation and harm the habitat on the Severn River; all of which is deemed detrimental 
to the public welfare by Maryland Natural Resource laws. 

CONCLUSION 

The record and facts presented at this hearing mandate denial of the requested variance as 
inconsistent with the intent of Maryland State law and regulation. Through easements, the 
current waiver request, and requests yet to come for properties owned by the applicants at 954 
and 956 Tioga Lane, the Virginia applicants and their local lawyers and engineers are taking a 
piecemeal approach to development of their two adjacent waterfront properties with no 
consideration for their neighbors, the environment, or the Severn River waterfront and the 
wetland or bog habitat on the 956 Tioga Lane beachfront. 

My wife and I request that you issue a decision denying the requested variance based on the facts 

demanding this result. To the extent possible, we also request that you take those steps necessary 

to ensure applicants' future requests to your department are accurate and completely reflect their 
long term plans to develop both 954 and 956 Tioga Lane properties. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

JAMES McCUTCHEON 
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Attachments: 

(al-a5) 956 Tioga Lane Steep Slope Photographs 
(bl-bl5) Pictures of Plants, Soil, and Trees in wetland area on 956 Tioga Lane 
(c) Jubb Letter of 
(dl, d2) Photograph of spring outflow at 950 Tioga Lane and Bridges Letter 
(el-e5) Photograph of Sign at end of 956 Tioga Lane Right of Way, Waterfront, Comer of 

Tioga and Waterview Dr.; and view down Tioga Lane 
(f) Barbara McCutcheon letter dated   

(g) Google Map of Neighborhood 
(h) MD Tax records for 956 Tioga Lane 

(i) Sevem River Commission: History of the Severn River 

(jl-j7) Ground and Water level views of 950, 952, 954, and 956 Tioga Lane and 962 Waterview 
Dr. 
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HAND DELIVERED 

August 27, 2007 
Mr. William Ethridge 

Department of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 

Annapolis, MD 21401 

Case Number 2007-0223-V (AD 2, CD 4), 

956 Tioga Lane; Crownsville, Maryland 21032 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Please let me make one thing clear, I have no concerns and take no exceptions to 
people building homes based on the standard guidelines provided by the county or state. 

I am AGAINST this home being built with special variations that the Rabenas have asked 
be awarded to then. Granting the waivers is inconsistent with how all other homes in the 

neighborhood were built. / also request that I be sworn in at the hearing so that I may 
testify and provide facts that are different than those presented in the waiver request. 

I have lived in the neighborhood at my address for over 30 years and there are 

sand caves on and around the property that have not been identified or addressed by the 
requested variance, the neighborhood is different than Bay Engineering says, and 
drainage issues at the property are not discussed. Heavy rains push down Tioga Lane and 
disperse on the 950, 952, and 954 properties—but wall channels more of the rain to 956 
Tioga Lane where it gathers with runoff from the lot above at 960 Waterview Drive. My 
concern is that the 956 Tioga Lane drain fields are indicated to be where this water 
disperses. Another concern I have is that if the 956 Tioga Lane property gets a variance, 
it will have a negative impact on 954 Tioga Lane property's views which will then mean 

the applicants can also get a variance to move the 954 home closer to the beach and 
further impact my views. 

I would like to add the following facts that are different than those provided by 
the applicants. 

First, caves on the property were covered up long before the property was bought 
by the Rabenas. I am concerned about a lack of proper compacting of the soil. Seven to 
eight years ago an oil delivery truck fell into one of these caves at the western boarder of 
the property where the septic system is to be placed and had to be pumped out and 

removed with a crane. I actually saw down 20 feet into the hole with a flashlight. 
Though the hole was filled, this is where the septic system is supposed to go. I believe 

there are other caves on the property and that construction on the property without 

understanding these caves could lead to collapse of the bank into the river; septic waste 
being released into the river; and/or that since water from all the properties on Tioga 

Lane washes to where the septic field is placed, this could lead to some type of 
unexpected soil erosion on the property. I am especially concerned the water flow from 
rain is not being taken into consideration though it disperses over that piece of property 



where the septic drain field is to go. I'm afraid of the consequences of this water filling 

the planned 956 Tioga Lane sewer drain field in conjunction with the fact there may not 
be proper compaction of the ground. 

Second, I am concerned for the Severn River waterfront and marsh or wetlands 
below where the house is proposed to be built. This is home for a lot of wildlife and 

plants such as cattails. I like seeing the ducks, geese, blue heron, other birds, and frogs 
that go in and out of this area. I don't want to see this area harmed or built over. 

Third, when the leaves are down, the proposed home will block and/or be in my 

down river view from my back yard. Also, the size of the house will look overbearing 

because it is too large and too close to the shoreline when I am looking at the shoreline 
from my boat. All houses should have similar setbacks from the slope so that views 
remain as expected. 

Fourth, a two or three story house would not match the aesthetic appearance of 
any other houses near it or on our shoreline. The proposed house would be as much as 
three times as big as close by houses and the biggest houses in the area are limited to 2 
stories 

Although monetary value for the Rabenas is probably the main issue here and the 
value of being able to build the second house has increased these two property values 

significantly, my concerns are mainly as stated above. I have lived here over thirty years 

and everyone who has built since I have been here has expected that all houses should 
follow the contours of the river and be set back from the shoreline the same amount. We 

all thought the lot in question was not build able. It's good that the Rabenas got a 
neighbor's well moved so they could now build a house, but the house should follow the 
existing setback rules and be the size that the rules dictate—and no more than 2000 
square feet. 

Yours truly, 

Ron Bridges 

950 Tioga Lane 
Crownsville, MD 21032 



HAND DELIVERY 

August 27, 2007 

Attn: Mr. William Ethridge 

Department of Planning and Zoning 

2664 Riva Road 

Annapolis, MD 21401 

410-222-7437 

Re; CASE NUMBER 2007-0223-V, REQUEST FOR VARIANCE IN 
CRITICAL AREA 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

This letter presents the undersigned's objection to the request for variance at 956 Tioga Lane, 
Crownsville, MD 21032, submitted by Mr. and Mrs. John Rabena. Denial of this request to 

build a home inside of protective setbacks is mandated by the spirit and letter of Anne Arundel 

County Zoning Code § 18-16-305, because no "practical difficulties" or "unnecessary 
hardship[s]" are presented. In fact, denial of this request is mandated by subparagraphs (c)(2)(i) 

and (ii) because, granting the requested waiver would "alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood" and "impair the appropriate use" of neighbors' adjacent properties. Further, the 
waiver is unnecessary because applicants' previous efforts have already relieved those 

constraints that prevented construction of a home on the 956 Tioga Lane property by relocating a 
neighbors' well. 

The 956 Tioga Lane lot was priced and sold with the 954 Tioga Lane property at a time when it 
was not suitable for home construction. The adjacent lot at 954 Tioga Lane, also owned by the 
applicants, is a home of around 800 square feet. The characteristics of 950, 952 and 954 Tioga 

Lane, the next three houses north up the shoreline from 956 Tioga Lane are: 

950 Tioga Lane | 18001 sq. ft. | septic field between the house and beach | well on site 

952 Tioga Lane | 1286 sq. ft. | septic field between the house and beach | well on site 
954 Tioga Lane | 816 sq. ft. | septic field between the house and beach | well on site 

The applicants' proposed house for which a waiver is requested has the following characteristics 
that differ from the other three homes up river: 

956 Tioga Lane | 3500 sq. ft. | house on bluff over beach with septic behind | offsite well 

When the applicants purchased the properties at 954 and 956 Tioga Lane, it was unreasonable to 

expect to build a second home on the 956 Tioga Lane lot that was three times the square footage 

of the homes at 952 and 954 Tioga lane when doing so is not in harmony with the neighborhood; 
encroaches on the shoreline wildlife; and, devalues adjoining properties by impacting neighbors' 

views. Further, the homes listed above all have a well and septic system within their lots. Any 

1 County records reflect 2536 sq.ft. which incorrectly includes a detached garage as if it was house floor space. Mr. 
Bridges is requesting review and correction of this record. The current record is shown as attachment (i). 



home built on the 956 lot has relief from the requirement for a well because the applicants' have 

an easement to place a well at 954 Tioga Lane, thus there is no continuing need to address the 
alleged "unnecessary hardship." 

The following facts are provided to supplement your record with relevant facts omitted from the 
representations made in support of this requested variance concerning neighboring properties. 

The application mischaracterizes the nature of the waterfront affected and fails to identify the 

Department of Zoning as to the existence of subterranean caves on the 956 Tioga Lane property. 

Facts contrary to those presented by the applicants' submissions that require denial of the request 

pursuant to Anne Arundel County Zoning Code § 18-16-305, Variances, include: 

a. The Variance Would Alter the Essential Character of the Neighborhood. The 
proposed house would create a dramatic and imposing negative impact on the scenic beauty of 

the western shoreline of the Severn River, because granting the waiver would allow a 
dramatically larger waterfront home to be newly constructed sitting over the bluff bordering the 
Severn River—much closer than neighboring shoreline properties. The newly constructed house 
just up the Severn River at 940 Waterview Drive was limited to a maximum of 2500 square feet 
by this same Department of Planning and Zoning. Contrary to Bay Engineering's statement that 

"[T]he development shown will provide the least amount of environmental impacts, while 

allowing the owners to improve their property in a manner consistent with other properties in 
the area," neighboring waterfront houses are as described above and verified by county records 
as averaging under 2000 square feet. 

b. Applicants' Request Would hnpair Use of Neighbors' Properties. Applicants' 
"Variance Plan" has a "Property Owners Map" in the upper left hand comer that shows the 
shoreline receding to the west as one looks down river towards the property at 956 Tioga Lane 
and beyond. Attachment (a) pictures the undersigned's home with the trampoline at the right 
followed by the applicants' 954 Tioga Lane home, and then the 956 property where construction 
is proposed. This picture shows that the edge of the water side slope recedes to the west when 
looking down river as does Attachment (b)'s view down the shoreline to the 956 property (with 

the applicants' notice sign at the water's edge). Currently, 950, 952, and 954 Tioga lane 
structures are built with setbacks from the waterfront that mirror the contours of the slope and 

beach. Attachment (c) shows how houses on both sides of the open lot at 956 Tioga Lane are 

built to a consistent setback with the contours of the riverfront, failing to apply standard setbacks 

by granting a variance will more greatly compromise the undersigned and neighbors' views and 

reduce the value of their properties which has an impact on their ability to further develop their 
property and is detrimental to the neighbors' welfare (financial and otherwise). Accordingly, 
any home on the 956 property should be set back a little bit further from the slope for the home 
at 954 to follow shoreline contours and to be consistent with houses on the western waterfront. 
Luckily, this can be accommodated because the 956 Tioga Lane lot is deeper, allowing for a 
house to be built even further back than 954 and remain on the lot. The variance request is 
impermissible because it would allow the 956 home to deviate from the neighborhood 
convention where the setback for house locations follows the contours of the slope and beach. 

Further, granting the waiver to place the three story house proposed—three times larger than the 
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two adjacent homes up river—on the edge of the slope pictured in attachment (a) is out of 

harmony with the surrounding neighborhood and environment. 

c. Locating the 956 Home Back from the Slope is No Hardship Recognizable to Support 

a Variation. Attachment (d) shows applicants' 954 home and the undersigned's at 952. 
Attachment (e) shows 952 and 950 Tioga Lane homes. All these homes have the septic system 
between them and the slope to the beach with the wells on the sides away from the water. 

Applicants have not shown they cannot build a similar home with a similar setback from the 
water side slope, and therefore have not presented those facts necessary for a waiver to be 
granted. Further, eliminating the setback requirement for the 956 home unnecessarily creates a 

greater impact on neighbors' views. 

d. The SEE Environmental Memorandum Misstates Facts and Recommends the 
Applicants' Variance Based on Incorrect Facts. The "Conclusion" paragraph in the SEE 

Environmental Services, Inc. memorandum for the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and Habitat 
Assessment Report misstates facts in that it says home construction on the subject site is 

constrained by an onsite well. Notwithstanding SEE Environmental Inc.'s representations as to 
their familiarity with the property, the applicants' own drawings requesting a variance show that 
the 956 Tioga Lane lot will be serviced by a new well at 954 Tioga Lane, thereby allowing the 

applicants to increase the size of the house that may be built on the 956 Tioga Lane site beyond 

that which would be customary or expected. Further, given that the conclusions provided in the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and Habitat Assessment Report are predicated on a 
misunderstanding of such a fundamental fact as to the existence of a well on the property about 
which Mr. See makes recommendations, the rest of his conclusions must also be called into 
question. Also, the memorandum's date appears altered, calling into question when the 
document was authored and whether its conclusions are based upon the current condition of the 

956 Tioga Lane property. 

e. Undisclosed Caves on 956 Tioga Lane Mandate Further Studv Before Anv Variance 
Can be Granted. The property in question may have undiscovered caves and voids underneath 
where either the house and/or septic system are planned to be built, and has a cave impacting the 
area for the septic system based on the account of Mr. Ron Bridges of 950 Tioga Lane who has 
looked into a cave 20 feet deep on the edge of the 956 Tioga Lane property. As attested to in 
Mr. Bridges' letter opposing granting of a variance, in 1996 an oil truck was swallowed by a 
cave the center of which was at approximately the location of applicants' notice sign shown in 
the picture at Attachment (f) (on an east/west axis) and in the middle of the road as defined by 
the concrete wall and steep hillside running down from the 960 Waterview Drive property. The 
truck sunk in to over the tires but, when it was removed by a crane, Mr. Bridges looked down 

into a cave that was 20 feet deep when he examined it with a flashlight. It is recorded in 
materials at the Sevema Park Library that this immediate area was the site of significant mining 

of sand for glass production. The opening of previous caves and sinkholes on or near the 

property for which construction waivers are sought mandates that a reasonable survey of 
subterranean conditions be made before any construction in this critical area on the Severn River. 
Locating the septic system as recommended places it directly in an area influenced by the cave. 
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f. A Large Volume of Rain Water Runoff Collects on the Location for the Proposed 
Septic Field Such that Placement of the Septic System where Proposed Could be Detrimental to 
Public Welfare as envisioned by Variance subparagraph (c)(2)(v). Though not shown in the 

Attachment (f) photograph because it was not raining, in the area of the 956 Tioga Lane lot 
between the sign and the applicants' shed, standing water is evident when it rains and for a while 

after making a pond the width of the lot. This rain water comes rushing down the road shown in 

Attachment (g) and applicants' large Variance Plan and turns with the road to pour onto 956 

Tioga Lane along with water from the hillside to the right of the Attachment (f) photograph. We 

are concerned that this large inflow of water, that the ground is currently unable to quickly 

absorb and disperse, will cause a catastrophic problem if the septic system is placed there. 

g. Given the Mistaken Representations in the SEE Memo, Applicants May have Failed to 
Identify a Wetland Deserving of Protection by Application of Customary Setbacks. The 
beachfront below the proposed construction site may constitute wetlands. Cat Tails, various 
grasses, and moss grow on the shore and the sand below the waterline is appreciably softer than 
that on adjoining shores and appears to have soils mixed with the sand. There is no mention of 
the impact on the plants and animals that would be caused by construction inside of standard 
setbacks, but there are baby blue crabs, ducks, heron, geese, muskrats, frogs, fox, and many 

animals that live in the grasses and Cat Tails on the 956 waterfront. Harming this area is 

contrary to public policy and the intention of the Variance provision. The Jubb letter in 

opposition to the variance addresses this more fully. 

h. Granting the Variance will Violate Subparagraphs (cXZyiD and (v). by Undermining 
the Development of Neighbors' Property and Detrimental the Neighbors' Welfare. Allowing the 
applicant to waive the standard required setbacks on the Severn River side of the property 
constitutes an impermissible economic taking from adjacent neighbors that is inequitable when 
considered with the Applicants' significant windfall upon converting the 956 Tioga Lane site 
into a lot suitable for home construction. Applicants purchased the lot in question at a price 
reflecting the fact the lot could not be built upon. ($650,000 was paid for both 954 and 956 

Tioga Lane in 2003.) As shown by applicants' Variance Plan's Property Owners Map (in the 

upper left hand comer), 952, 954, and 956 Tioga Lane are on a point where the shoreline recedes 

to the west as one looks down river towards the property at 956 Tioga Lane and beyond. 

Attachment (c) shows how houses on both sides of the open lot at 956 Tioga Lane are built to a 

consistent setback with the contours of the riverfront, failing to apply standard setbacks by 
granting a variance will more greatly compromise the undersigned and neighbors' views and 
reduce the value of their properties which has an impact on their ability to further develop their 
property and is detrimental to the neighbors' welfare (financial and otherwise). Granting a 
variance to build the proposed house three times the size of the undersigned's is prohibited by 
the Variance provision. 

The application for a variance shows that the applicants purchased their two properties at 
954 and 956 Tioga Lane with the expectation of building a house closer to the river than their 

neighbors—a house that is also two or three times as large as those houses of their neighbors. 
This expectation to build such a house on a lot not previously deemed suitable for construction is 

unreasonable. The applicants' were able to convince Mr. Charles Jubb to move his well on his 
adjacent property to facilitate home construction on 965 Tioga Lane. With this move and 
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placement of the well serving 956 Tioga Lane on applicants' 954 property, they can build a 

house that is larger than would be expected given the nature of the 956 Tioga Lane site. 

However, the inability to build an unreasonably large sized and situated house on the 956 Tioga 

Lane site that is inconsistent with those other homes in the neighborhood does not constitute a 

"practical difficult[y] or unnecessary hardship" within the meaning of the Anne Arundel County 
Zoning Code that addresses variances. Rather, granting a variance is barred by provisions of 
Anne Arundel County Zoning Code § 18-16-305, and would not provide "substantial justice" for 
the community. The undersigned welcomes the building of a home on the 956 Tioga Lane site, 
but simply request that any such home respect established setbacks and be consistent with 
neighboring homes. 

Finally, as to your consideration relative to the credibility of the evidence provided by the 

opposing parties, eyewitness accounts by neighbors living in the area must be accepted as more 
credible than those factual representations made by representatives of the applicants. The Bay 

Engineering documentation gives a blatantly inaccurate characterization of the neighborhood that 

is not supported by home sizes in the immediate area and photographs of the same. State tax 
records are included for the six closest homes to 956 Tioga Lane that are within 175 feet of the 
property—not one home is over 2000 square feet. See attachments (h) through (m). The 
conclusions and recommendations in the SEE Environmental Inc. documentation are based on a 
misunderstanding of essential characteristics of the property about which it is making variance 

recommendations—there will be no well on the 956 Tioga Lane site. And last, Mr. Charles Jubb 
has provided a letter in opposition to applicants' request though he was the individual who 

moved his well so that 956 Tioga Lane lot could become built upon—it is reasonable to infer that 

the characterization of the proposed house at the time Mr. Jubb's indulgence was sought by 
applicants is different than that home for which a waiver request is now sought at 956 Tioga 

Lane. These three material factual representations that are mistaken suggest a pattern of 
misrepresentations by the applicants and their representatives. 

I request to be sworn and allowed to testify at the subject hearing. I also request to be 
provided all documentation relating to this matter including your recommendations, 
documentation from other agencies, transcripts, and the final decision. I will pay all reasonable 
costs for the requested materials. 

Respectfully submitted. 

JAMES AND BARBARA McCUTCHEON 
952 Tioga Lane 
Crownsville, MD 21032 
(o) 202-767-2244 
(c) 703-400-6606 

Attachments: 
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(a) Picture from 952 Tioga Lane (southeasterly) towards 956 with 954 included looking 
down steep slope to beach. 

(b) Picture from 952 Tioga Lane (southeasterly) towards 956 Tioga Lane at beach level 
(c) Arial view of the waterfront showing the alignment of all waterfront homes with 

similar setbacks from the waterfront. 

(d) View of applicants' 954 Tioga Lane home (to right) and 952 Tioga Lane home (to left) 

(e) View of 952 Tioga Lane home (to right) and 950 Tioga Lane home (to left) 

(f) View of southwestern half of property with Notice sign marking one border and 

applicants' grey shed marking the southeastern side of the property 
(g) View up Tioga Lane looking southwesterly at the "comer" where Tioga Lane turns 90 

degrees towards the entrance to 956 Tioga Lane. 
(h) MD tax record for 948 Tioga Lane 
(i) MD tax record for 950 Tioga Lane 
(j) MD tax record for 952 Tioga Lane 
(k) MD tax record for 954 Tioga Lane 
(1) MD tax record for 960 Waterview Dr. 

(m) MD tax record for 962 Waterview Dr. 
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Widmayer, Amber 

To: 

Subject: 

From: 

Sent: 

Jim McCutcheon Oames.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 

Wednesday, May 06, 2009 11:34 AM 

'Jim McCutcheon'; Dise, Marianne E.; Widmayer, Amber 

Proposed Questions and a Question I Hope you Can Answer 

Attachments: Widmayer_Directver_Ajver.doc 

Dear Ms. Widmayer, 

I am providing my final proposed questions in the attached file. Mr. Jubb has provided me his proposed questions 
should he question you directly. Mr. Jubb's questions are also included in this same attached file. 

I hope you feel free to answer one question before the hearing, and I am copying your attorney Ms. Dise should 
you need her input. The question is, "Are CAC letters reviewed by the Director, a more senior person, 
and/or otherwise discussed internally before they are issued?" 

Simply, I don't want to ask the above question if it will undermine my argument that your letters represent the 
CAC position. I won't ask this question if your answer is no. I have attached my final anticipated questions for 
your review. 

Thank you, 

Jim McCutcheon 
(o) 202 767-2244 
Cell 703-400-6606 

5/6/2009 



****Testimony on the record before the Board has been that Ms. Widmayer posses no proven 
qualifications to suggest her factual findings or conclusions should be given any credence. 
Further, 3 of 4 CAC letters have been kept out of evidence as "not relevant." I will try and lay a 
foundation for Ms. Widmayer's qualifications to speak on behalf of the CAC, but would 
appreciate any assistance you can provided given that I do not have her background and am 

unable to find it on the web. **** 

Please state your name and address for the record. 

With whom are you employed? 

Ms. Widmayer, what is your current position with the Critical Area Commission? 

How long have you worked for the CAC? 

During your tenure with the CAC, have you held the same position? 

What are your responsibilities with the CAC? 

Can you tell us your educational background? 

Do you regularly review local zoning ordinances and codes affecting the CA as part of your job? 

Do you have resources such as experienced attorneys available to assist you if you are unclear as 
to the meaning of a particular matter? 

Are you an attorney? 

How many Variance requests are you responsible for overseeing on behalf of the CAC? 

Have you reviewed the CAC files containing all documentation relating to this matter in 

preparation for your testimony? 

Did you make a site visit during your review of the proposed variance, the information from 

which is reflected in the CAC's conclusions? 

Is it correct that your office has issued 4 letters in opposition to this Variance? 

What is the process for the office issuing letters? 

Are letters reviewed by the Director, a more senior person, and or otherwise discussed internally 
before they are issued? 

Let me show you what has been marked Protestants' ; are these the letters your office 

issued? 

Why does your office issue letters like those marked as evidence? 

Who at the CAC authorized to issue letters like those I've shown you? 
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What are the qualifications required for those who would sign out such CAC letters? 

Move to enter Ms. Widmayer as an expert witness, qualified to give expert opinions as to 

whether zoning ordinances, laws, and other guidance affecting land covered by the CA program 

have been met.... 

Is it unusual for the CAC to issue 4 letters concerning one variance? 

Why did your office do so? 

Were your office's concerns raised in the letters to the County Office of Planning and Zoning 

ever addressed by either a response, or in the OPZ's recommendation to the Administrative 
Hearing Officer? 

Specifically turning to what is marked Protestants 3B, where the CAC asserts to the OPZ that 
Anne Arundel County Code § 16-2-304(c) applies, did the OPZ ever respond to the CAC with an 
opinion as to whether the provision applied? 

Did the OPZ ever indicate whether they thought a variance was required to § 16-2-304(c)? 

Would you please read from the CAC letter of October 22, 2008 at page two, the first sentence of 
the second paragraph? 

Does the CAC still believe "the Applicant has not demonstrated that the variance is the minimum 
necessary or that the granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely 

impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the County's Critical Area, each and every one of 
the County's variance standards has not been met"? 

Are all the CAC letters before you still reflective of the CAC's opposition to the proposed 

variance and otherwise relevant to this discussion? 

Move to enter into evidence the remaining CAC letters marked as  

Is it still the CAC's position that granting of the Variance is contrary to the policies captured in 
state CA laws and implementing codes and regulations? 

Before we turn to the conditions that must be satisfied for a variance to be granted, can you tell 

us what the CAC's practical concerns are with the placement of the home as it affects habitat and 
wildlife? 

When determining whether the Variance requested is the minimum necessary for the reasonable 
use of the property, did you consider the size of neighboring homes on similar waterfront lots? 

When you considered them, did you consider the total square footage of the homes as it is 
reflected in state property records to supplement your visual inspection? 

Additionally, did you consider whether the construction footprint was the minimum necessary? 

What were your conclusions based upon consideration of these factors? 
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Where variances are granted that allow for disturbances within the CA 100 foot buffer, isn't 
effective mitigation of the disturbance a prerequisite to consideration of whether a variance 

should be granted? 

Let me show you Applicants exhibit showing an area of disturbance at the top of the steep 

sand slopes, in your opinion will the slope erode during construction? 

With further erosion occur as a result of new water runoff patterns? 

Can the Applicants reasonably mitigate the damage to the animals in the surrounding area such 

fox if they lived in a den like that shown in what is marked Protestant's at the base of the 
hill? 

What about the other plant and wildlife? 

Does the mitigation plan what shows no plants or other efforts under the area of disturbance at 
the top of the steep slopes provide a basis for you to conclude the "temporary" construction 

damage shown in the site plan that is located within the 100 Buffer can be adequately mitigated? 

Why? 

Are you familiar with the variance provisions applicable to this Board found at 3-1-207? 

Let me provide you a copy of 3-1-207, as know failure to satisfy even one requirement for a 
variance mandates denial of the requested variance, will you go through each condition that must 
be met and read each condition the CAC believes is not satisfied and explain the basis for the 
CAC's position? 

§. Standards for granting variance. 

(a) Generally. The Board of Appeals may vary or modify the provisions of Article 18 of 

this Code when it is alleged that practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships prevent carrying 
out the strict letter of that article, provided the spirit of law shall be observed, public safety 
secured, and substantial justice done. A variance may be granted only upon an affirmative 
finding that: 

(1) because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or 
shallowness of lot size and shape, or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and 
inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict 

conformance with Article 18 of this Code; or 

(2) because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant 

of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship, and to enable 
the applicant to develop the lot. 

(b) Variances in the critical area or a bog protection area. For a property located in the 

critical area or a bog protection area, a variance to the requirements of the County critical area 
program or bog protection program may be granted only upon an affirmative written finding that: 
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(1) because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical 

conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, or irregularity, narrowness, or 

shallowness of lot size and shape, strict implementation of the County's critical area program 

would result in an unwarranted hardship, as that term is defined in the Natural Resources 
Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code, to the applicant; 

(2) (i) a literal interpretation of COMAR, 27.01, Criteria for Local Critical Area 
Program Development, or the County critical area program and related ordinances will deprive 

the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas, as permitted in 

accordance with the provisions of the critical area program, within the critical area; or 

(ii) the County's bog protection program will deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the bog protection area of the 

County. 

(3) the granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that 
would be denied by: 

(i) COMAR, 27.01, or the County critical area program to other lands or structures 
within the County critical area; or 

(ii) the County's bog protection program to other lands or structures within a bog 

protection area; 

(4) that the variance request: 

(i) is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the 
applicant, including the commencement of development activity before an application for a 
variance was filed; and 

(ii) does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any 
neighboring property; 

(5) that the granting of the variance: 

(i) will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant 
habitat within the County's critical area or a bog protection area; and 

(ii) will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County critical area 
program or bog protection program; 

(6) the applicant for a variance to allow development in the 100-foot upland buffer has 
maximized the distance between the bog and each structure, taking into account natural features 
and the replacement of utilities, and has met the requirements of§ 17-9-208 of this Code; and 

(7) the applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption 

contained in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808(d)(2), of the State Code. 

(c) Required findings. A variance may not be granted under subsection (a) or (b) unless 

the Board finds that: 
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(1) the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; 

(2) the granting of the variance will not: 

(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is 

located; 

(ii) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property; 

(iii) reduce forest cover in the limited and resource conservation areas of the critical 
area; 

(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for 

development in the critical area or bog protection area; or 

(v) be detrimental to the public welfare. 

Are there any additional comments you wish to make? 

Mr. Jubb's Proposed Questions 

AMBER WIDMAYER 

1) Where does she work? 

2) Education and experience 

3) Did you visit 956 Tioga Lane before writing your report? 

4) Does your office support the variance as currently proposed? 

5) Why did you reach that conclusion? 

6) Most important part of the report to me was the 2nd paragraph - 

It is both possible and necessary to move the proposed house back from 

the edse of the steep slopes along the shoreline. 

7) T.J. Martin testified for Mr. Rabena that: 

a) The proposed house will not adversely affect water quality or impact 

fish, wildlife or plant habitat and will be in harmony with the general 

spirit and intent of the Critical Area program. Do you agree? 

b) Bay Engineering has minimized the size of the house and the distance 

to the shoreline. Do you agree? 

c) Bay Engineering has done everything to meet the code requirements 

in the Buffer Modification Area. Do you agree? 

d) The current plan is the minimum distance to afford relief to the site. 

Do you agree? 

8) Shep Tullier testified for Mr. Rabena that: 

a) The first time there was a failure of the septic tank located on the 
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25 ft. buffer to the steep slopes line, the water would go into the river. 

Considering the size of the lot and the sandy nature of this ground - is 

there any place a leaking septic tank would be OK and would not 

reach the river? 

If you are seeking variances, would it be better to have variances on the 

water side of the lot or the part of the lot farthest from the river? 
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Widmayer, Amber 

From: Jim McCutcheon Oames.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 

Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2009 7:02 PM 

To: Dise, Marianne E.; Widmayer, Amber 

Subject: Surprise Filing 

Hello, 

April 27 the Board received Mr. Jubb's filing asking that I be removed from representing the 5 families opposing 
the Rabena variance. The grounds for the filing were my reticence to subpoena Ms. Widmayer. 

If you want a copy of the filing and associated documents, you can get it from the Board or simply contact me with 
a fax number. Though I hope it won't be taken seriously, I would appreciate a comment to the effect the CAC has 
given more support than would be customary because of my efforts/requests to Ms. Widmayer. 

Yours truly, 

Jim McCutcheon 
202-767-2244 
(c) 703-400-6606 

5/6/2009 
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Widmayer, Amber 

From: Jim McCutcheon Oames.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 

Monday, April 27, 2009 10:28 AM 

Dise, Marianne E.; Widmayer, Amber 

napolifish@cs.com 

Proposed Questions for Ms. Widmayer 

Sent 

To: 

Co: 

Subject; 

Attachments: Widmayer Directver A.doc 

Dear Ms. Dise and Widmayer, 

I am providing a courtesy copy of the questions I propose asking Ms. Widmayer on direct in the 
attached file, the answers to which come from the CAC letters. If Ms. Widmayer requests any 
additional questions to be asked, please add them to the document file or feel free to call me. I will try 
and coordinate with Mr. Jubb, the person who sent the subpoena, so as to add any questions he might 
have. (Currently, I am the individual the Chairman appointed to represent the 5 neighboring households 
opposing this variance.) 

At the open of the next hearing, I will move to get the Board to rule on the CAC position taken by Ms. 
Widmayer that 16-2-304(c) applies to the property in question, given that both of Applicants' experts 
have now testified that the provision does not apply. I believe the Board's site visit provides them with 
the information necessary to make this ruling. If I can get this ruling, I will move for a summary 
judgment based upon Applicants' failure to give public notice that a variance to 16-2-304(c) was needed 
to approve the proposed construction. (Given the tenor of the Chairman, I question how well it will go, 
but it will preserve the issue for appeal.) Please let me know if for any reason the CAC opinion on this 
point changes. I do not want to undermine Ms. Widmayer's credibility as a witness if 16-2-304(c) does 
not apply prior to her testimony. 

Both of Applicants' experts have testified that Ms. Widmayer is not qualified to provide those factual 
findings or conclusions in the CAC letters. Further, 3 of 4 CAC letters have been kept out of evidence 
as "not relevant" to date. (I previously overcame hearsay and foundation challenges.) I will try and lay 
a foundation for Ms. Widmayer to be entered as an expert witness. I have been unable to find a c.v. or 
other information upon which to lay the foundation on the web, so I will be running "blind" unless I am 
provided credentials or there is a case on point that says CAC planners shall be considered experts. 

Finally, FYI, Applicants' expert witness concerning the site layout, Mr. Tullier, is still on the stand. 
Next, a wetland "expert," a Mr. McCarthy (I think?), will testify as to the wetland issues. It seems Mr. 
McCarthy will testify instead of Mr. See, who wrote and then amended the CA report. I believe 
Protestants' case in chief will begin after these two witnesses. I will press to have Ms. Widmayer testify 
first which will hopefully be at the next hearing. 

Your support has been and is greatly appreciated! 

Jim McCutcheon 
202-767-2244 

5/5/2009 
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Widmayer, Amber 

From: Jim McCutcheon Oames.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 

Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2008 9:58 AM 

To: Widmayer, Amber 

Subject: RE: Rabena, John 2007-0223 

Amber, 

Thank you for your attention to this. I am a Navy lawyer and I feel outmatched when facing a "lawyer's lawyer" 
who specializes in this area of law, who also has a former city employee who will make fact statements supportive 
of Mr. Rabena's desires. As I said, if you compare the Rabena's 2007 factual representations with the new ones 
for 2008, I suspect you will find some inconsistencies. 

Again, thank you for giving this your time and attention. 

Yours truly, 

Jim 

From: Widmayer, Amber [mailt:o:AWidmayer@dnr.stat:e.md.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 07, 2008 4:32 PM 
To: Jim McCutcheon 
Subject: RE: Rabena, John 2007-0223 

Hello Jim, 

I talked with William Etheridge today at the County who is the planner reviewing this application. He forwarded a 
copy of the revised application to my office early this week so I should receive it shortly. Once I have a chance to 
look at the revised plans, I can get back to you with further information about any revised comments that we may 
provide. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions in the meantime. 

Thank you. 

Amber Widmayer 
410 260 3481 

 Original Message  
From: Jim McCutcheon [mailto:james.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 
Sent: Monday, October 06, 2008 2:42 PM 
To: Widmayer, Amber 
Subject: RE: Rabena, John 2007-0223 

Hello Amber, 

There is another hearing concerning this matter scheduled for October 29th. It appears there are also 
new additions to the file in the zoning department submitted by Mr. Rabena and his attorney. Has your 
office reviewed the new filings? I would appreciate your opinion as to the revised plans in light of your 
past letters and assessment of the situation. 

I am concerned because my Rabena's attorney is well respected and the factual representations in 
support of Mr. Rabena's requests are being made in part by a former employee of the zoning department 
who has made factual misrepresentation in the past—representations that the zoning department 
indicated would be accepted over my objections. The department seemed willing to accept in 2007 that 
no wetland exists on the property and that the customary home size in the area is for homes of 3,500 
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square feet. It is interesting to note that after submitting an environmental report that makes the 
representations that no wetlands exist at the shoreline in September of 2007, now a "non-tidal wetland" is 
shown on new drawings (an off duty county forester opined that a "tidal wetland" is on the shoreline). My 
bottom line concern is that at least one corner of the house is too close to a very steep embankment that 
sits over a wetland, and that placement of the house inside 50 feet of the embankment shows clear 
disregard for the letter you previously sent which is attached. Wetland wildlife at the waters edge 
includes wetland trees, bushes, and animals as well as two freshwater springs that come up through the 
sand at the shoreline. Also, since the last hearing, voids or caves left from sand mining are identified on 
the property and I am not sure they are properly characterized. 

My wife and I do not object to a home in the 2,000-2,500 square foot range, though 2,000 or less is 
customary to the neighbors. However, there is another fact worthy of consideration; the Rabenas make 
their representations as if the subject piece of property is their only property on the Severn River. To the 
contrary, they own the adjoining plot of land with house on it. They bought both in 2003 for $650,000. 
They were unaware at the time they purchased both lots of the caves on the 956 Tioga Lane lot site, only 
learning of them as part of my objections to a variance at the last hearing. If discovery of these caves 
now makes the siting of a home as they desire on the 956 Tioga site objectionable, they still will not suffer 
an unconscionable loss given that they can build one large home on the plots at both 954 and 956 Tioga 
Lane. The price of $650,000 is a reasonable price in our neighborhood for a piece of property on which 
one house sits. 

In sum, I am asking for your opinion as to the proposed plans and any suggestions you may provide me 
as to how far back a house on the 956 site should be set back. As I have not read the new submissions 
from See Engineering or any other documents added to the file after the last hearing, I would also 
appreciate your opinion of them. Simply, with official work travel and two twin daughters, I don't have 
time to go review the file before the hearing. 

Yours truly, 

Jim McCutcheon 

10/9/2008 
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Widmayer, Amber 

From: Widmayer, Amber 

Sent: Monday, September 17, 2007 5:31 PM 

To: 'Jim McCutcheon" 

Subject: RE: Additioinal Site Information and Fax for 956 Tioga Lane 

Hello Jim, 

Thank you for reminding me to forward you the letter we sent to Anne Arundel County regarding our comments on 
the requested Rabena variance. I have attached a PDF version of the letter for your convenience. Let me know if 
you have additional questions. 

Sincerely, 
Amber Widmayer 

 Original Message  
From: Jim McCutcheon [mailto:james.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2007 1:27 PM 
To: Widmayer, Amber 
Cc: jimmc@ccs.nrl.navy.mil 
Subject: RE: Additioinal Site Information and Fax for 956 Tioga Lane 

Amber, 

Did your office ever send comments as you said would be done? A postponement was granted until 
March 2008 on this zoning decision at the request of the applicants. I am of the opinion that it will be 
easier to encourage good behavior and zoning before their next run at the variance in March. It is clear 
the Rabinas are simply improving their arguments to drive the requested variance through in the absence 
of any hardship. I plan on sending a letter to the Rabinas' attorney in a day or so, but would appreciate 
state assistance sooner than later. Please understand that I have digital pictures of wetland plants and 
animals that I believe document a wetland on the proposed building site that will be filled by the 
"disruption" of 900 feet of slope as is envisioned by the current construction plans. Presumably, 
additional decks and pier permits will come later and run over the soon to be filled wetland. 

I would appreciate any thoughts or suggestions your office may have. Given the Rabinas' disregard for 
the first letter issued by your office, I am hopeful that a more proactive approach might be taken now to 
support the 5 adjacent households who oppose the subject variance. 

Very respectfully, 

Jim McCutcheon 
(o) 202-767-2244 
(c) 703-400-6606 

From: Widmayer, Amber [mailto:AWidmayer@dnr.state.md.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2007 11:07 AM 
To: Jim McCutcheon 
Subject: RE: Additioinal Site Information and Fax for 956 Tioga Lane 

Hello Jim, 

Thank you for forwarding the information you have gathered on the proposed development of 956 Tioga 
Lane. Our office will be submitting a revised comment letter this afternoon to William Etheridge. I will 
forward a copy of that letter to you. 

9/17/2007 
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Thank you, 
Amber Widmayer 

—Original Message  
From: Jim McCutcheon [mailto:james.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2007 10:22 AM 
To: Sines, Megan 
Cc: Widmayer, Amber 
Subject: RE: Additioinal Site Information and Fax for 956 Tioga Lane 

Amber, 

If you have any questions please feel free to call me in the office. Attached is a cleaner version of 
my prepared statements that hit the portions of the Variance provision mandating denial of the 
request. I have added a paragraph on the first page that describes what we believe is the 
Rabenas' planned future development of 954 and 956 Tioga Lane that may not be apparent 
because of the systematic piecemeal approach they are taking to establishing easements and 
zoning requests. Does your office plan on issuing a letter today? 

Very respectfully, 

Jim 

From: Sines, Megan [mailto:MSINES@dnr.state.md.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2007 7:59 AM 
To: Jim McCutcheon 
Cc: Widmayer, Amber 
Subject: RE: Additioinal Site Information and Fax for 956 Tioga Lane 

Jim- 
As I am only in the office part time, I have passed the case along with the all the information you 
have forwarded me onto Amber Widmayer in our office. Amber will be following up with the 
County. Jim, you had asked that I forward a copy of our final letter to the County to you- so 
Amber, if you can email the letter to Jim when you have finished that would be great. 

Thank-you, 
Megan 

 Original Message  
From: Jim McCutcheon [mailto:james.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 04, 2007 9:35 AM 
To: Sines, Megan 
Subject: RE: Additioinal Site Information and Fax for 956 Tioga Lane 

Megan, 

I hope you had a good weekend. Given that I believe the lawyers representing 
the Rabenas will try and disrupt my presentation at the hearing, I will be providing 
my intended testimony in hard copy before the hearing to make sure it gets into 
the record. As we are highlighting additional grounds for denial of the variance, I 
am forwarding my proposed testimony which basically is in two parts: (1) a 
general description of the neighborhood; and, (2) as section by section 
presentation of the facts that under various provisions of the Variance regulation 
mandate denial of the variance request. New factual arguments include 
identification of a fresh water spring under the area we believe is a wetland; 
identification of the fact that the lot for which the variance is sought is 6000 sq. ft. 
larger than nearby lots with homes; identification of failure to comply with notice 

9/17/2007 
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requirements; and, a few other new factual representations. 

If you should want any of the attachments sent in digital format please ask. I 
would appreciate if you have any suggestions as to how this might be improved. 

Very respectfully, 

Jim McCutcheon 
(o) 202-767-2244 
(c) 703-400-6606 
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Sines, Megan 

From: Jim McCutcheon Oames.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 

Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2007 9:47 AM 

To: Sines, Megan 

Subject: Additioinal Site Information and Fax for 956 Tioga Lane 

Megan, 

The fax didn't go through to 410-974-5388. Did I take down your number wrong? 

All the neighbors are running around trying to stop the variance but I believe another neighbor has raised 3 
credible points that may be appropriate for your next memo. 

If you look at the Google Map of 956 Tioga, the large ravine that we are sure is an old sand mine site has a 
steep—25 degree or steeper—slope. While we think the overall topographical map is wrong in some 
measurements, this slope is not properly called out by SEE Environmental, Inc. or on the map. My neighbor was 
told this slope mandates 3 things because some of the over 15 degree steepness is also on the water side of the 
lot. 

1. A 150 foot setback comes into play because of over 25 degrees of slope—not the 100 foot buffer zone. 
2. Since the slopes are more than 15 degrees on parts of the property, you need a different Topographical 

map submitted for the variance, one with a "Field Run Topography at Two Foot Intervals." 
3. Also, another neighbor is concerned that the plans call for cutting down two trees right need the water and 

that this should be barred or at least require some type of additional approval. 

Also, is there an additional variance required that has not been requested? I am trying to get with another 
neighbor who claims to have "figured" this out. 

I hope the information above is helpful. 

Very respectfully, 

Jim McCutcheon 
(o) 202-767-2244 
(c) 703-400-6606 

8/31/2007 
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Sines, Megan 

From: Jim McCutcheon [james.mccutcheon@nrl.navy.mil] 

Sent: Wednesday, August 29, 2007 2:33 PM 

To: Sines, Megan 

Subject: Retry 

Dear Megan, 

Attached please find my memorandum. The digital versions of many attachments will be sent by separate cover. 
I will fax the other info tomorrow but it is readily available in state tax records if you need to confirm the home 
sizes. Also, this quote was taken from the county website supporting our belief that tunnels/caves may be under 
956 Tioga that are not addressed: 

"Sugary white sand suitable for glass making exists along the upper Severn in a rather narrow vein; Hopkins' 
1878 map notes glass sand between Plum and Valentine Creeks. In 1885 the Annapolis Glass Works opened on 
Horn Point Sand was dug from shoreline pits on both sides of the upper Severn and then transported by boat. 
Intricate tunnels 

were dug into the banks for these operations, especially in the Arden area. The abandoned tunnels were a local 
attraction until closed by authorities in the 1930^. 

A number of small pit operations existed along the upper river in the early 1900's, including the Brenan Sand 
Company at Forked Creek and the Liberty Sand and Gravel Company at Stevens Creek. Operations at Forked 
Creek closed in 1938. By 1976 only one pit was active, and this is now closed." 

Found at http://www.aacounty.org/severnriver/history.cfm. 

The variance is sought for a piece of property at 956 Tioga Lane. A Google of the area shows what looks like a 
dark gully adjacent to the property. We believe this was the site of sand mining and that tunnels were dug under 
the 956 Tioga property to get sand. We fear these tunnels were not properly filled because an oil delivery truck 
fell into a cave around 1996 as attested by another neighbor. The owner believes that the gully just up river next 
to 950 Tioga Lane is also the remains of a sand mine. My big concerns are that the basis for the 
recommendation in the SEE Environmental letter is based on incorrect facts; the Bay Engineering memo 
mischaracterizes the neighborhood home sizes; and, both memos fail to identify that we may have a wetland 
below the bluff on which the home is to be sited. Opposing counsel representing Mr. Rabena was given the 
attached memo within a few hours of its submission, so the engineers know I am calling them on the 
misrepresentations. There are 4 other neighbor letters opposing the variance to setback requirements and 
proposed house size. 

Very respectfully, 

Jim McCutcheon 

8/29/2007 
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4048317 PAGE 02 
• A 

ind Department of 
, „J»NS ARUNDEL COUNTY 

Real Propertv D«t« Search 

Asfcessitients and Taxation 

>20070 

(So !5«c?; 

Hi^w Scorch 

Account I don Utter; DIS st let - 02 Subdivision - 748 Account Number - 0029402S 
Owner Information 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address! 

PHAM. 
MCGR 

ITHY C 
; CHRISTOPHER tor. 

948 Tt' 
CROWI 

K3ALN 
I iSVILUE MD 21032-1345 

Use; 
principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /X8414/ 641 
2)    

3 toeatlon * Structure Informatton 

Premises Address 
948TIOGALN 
CROWNSVILLE 21032 

Nap 
31 

Grid 
16 

Parcel 
389 

Special Tax Areas 

Sub let 

Primary Structure »ull 
1970 

Stories 

WATERFRONT 
Subdivision Section Block Lot 

748 I 24R 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax class 

Enclosed Area 
1,956 SF 

Basement 
YES 

Legal Description 
LT 24R SC 1 PL 1 
948 TIOGA LIM 
SUNRISE BEACH 

Assessment Area 
2 

Property Land Area 
24,254.00 SF 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Plat No: 
Wat Ret: 

1 
203/ 44 

County Use 

Exterter 
SIDING 

=1 

Value Information 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total; 
Preferential Land: 

Value Value Pliase-in Assessments 

i 58,180 
: n,QO0 
: 79,180 

0 

AS Of 
01/01/2005 

279,430 
127,490 
406,920 

0 

As Of 
07/01/2006 

364.340 
0 

AS Of 
07/01/2007 

406,920 
0 

Trangfer Information 

Seller: 
Typ* 
Seller; 
Type: 
Seller 
Types 

BAUER, FREDERICK J 
IMPROVED ARMS -LfcNGTii 
AYBRS ROBERT E 
IMPROVED ARMS-LENGrf 

Date: 10/25/2006 
Deedl: /18414/641 
Date: 03/11/1986 
Deedl: / 9283/449 
Date: 
Deedl: 

Price: 
Deedl: 
Price; 
Deed* 
Price: 
Deedl: 

$720,000 

$137,500 
/ 4036/ 149 

Exemption information 
Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 
Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
000 0 0 
ooo o o 
000 0 0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
• NONE " 

prejiwrit httD"//sdatccrt3.reshisa-ora/rp r4vrite/detaiIs.aspx?County=02&SearchType^STREET&AccountNumbcr... 8/19/2007 
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PAGE 03 

■ryl 
«NI 

fit Of 
EL COUNTY 
Data Search boo?.,) 

m«nt> and Taxation Vi<?W Mtp 
N«w search 
^rcurKS^t-'t 

Account IdanOflor; Di«t let - 02 Subdlvtsion - 746 Account Wumbw * 01714910 

Owner Name: 

HaHlrvg Add"* 

Promises Address 
950 TI06A LN 
CROWNSVIULE 21032 

Map Grid Parcel 
31 16 389 

Spadal Tax aims 

BRIDG Sr RONALD W 
6RIDQ iS, SHARON J 
9SO TliGA UN 
CROWtSVTLLE MD 21032-1245  

Location fc Structure information 

Use: 
Principal Reeldenco; 
Deed Reference: 

RgSIDEHTlAL 
YES 
1) / 2543/ 462 
2) 

Sub Difetr»ct 

primary Structure Bu 
1954 

StoHes 
11/2 

WATERFRONT 
Subdivision 

748 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Section 
1 

NO 

Usal Description 
LT 25 SC 1 PL 1 
950 TTOGA LN 
SUNRISE BEACH 

Block Lot Assessment Area 
25 2 

Property Land Area 
13,407.00 SF 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT  

Plat no: 1 
Plat Reft 

County Use 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Value Information 

Ba-wl 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total! 
Preferential Land: 

i 24 
07 

ilue 
AS Of 

if1/2005 
;,«00 546,600 
,300 131,260 
,100 677,860 

0 / 0 

Seller: 
Types UNKNOWN 
Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
TVPOJ   

Phase-In Assessments 
As Of 

07/01/2006 

594,272 
0 

As Of 
07/01/2007 

677,860 
0 

Transfer Information 
Date: 12/01/1972 
Deedli / 2543/462 
Date: 
Deedl; 
Date; 
Deedli 

Price: 
DeedZ: 
Price: 
Oeed2; 
Price: 
Deed 2: 

♦0 

Exemption information 

Partial exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Ta* Exempt; 
Exempt Class: 

NO 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2006 
0 
0 
0 

07/01/2007 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* none * 

fkr^ 

. "Ci, 

http;//sdatcert3 

rs UA Usyzr 

^iS^^rpfiwnI/2til'ls.asp^'(f«>-0ii^chTvpAJiSTRF.ET&Ac^intNumber... 8/190007 
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MaryUlU D«partn»«nt of A« 
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 

tT T^ Real Proparty Data Search 

erssm«nts and Taxation 

JOOTc) 

Vrrv: Mop 
Nov Scurcli 

Account IdmtNler; Dla st kt- 02 SuMlvlgloH - 746 Account Number - 06514625 
Owner information 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

:irT >II MCO 
MCOTTpi 
952 
CROW 

ITTi )i 

:HEON, JAMES N 
IHEON, BARBARA 3 
iQA LN 

1 SVILLE MO 21032-1245 

Use; 
Principal Residence; 
Deed Reference: 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 
1) /17506/ 407 
2)   

Location > Structure Information 

promises Address 
952 TLOGA LN 
CROWNSV1LLE Z10S2 

Sub Dl rtrlct 

Social Tax 

Primary Structure ««ll: 
1955 

Stories 

Bast 

Land 
Improvements! 

Total: 
Preferential Land; 

Seller. HUUU TERRY F 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 
Seller: 
Type; 
SeNert 
Type: 

WATERFRONT 
Subdivision 

749 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

gnclosed Area 
1,284 SF 

Basement 
YES 

Section 
1 

Mock 

Legal Description 
LT 26 SCI PL I 
952 TIOGA LN 
SUNRISE BeACH 

Lot Assessment Area 
26 2 

property Land Area 
12,903.00 SF 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT   

Plat No: 
Piat Ref: 

County Us* 

Exterior 
SIDING 

Value information 
value 

17,070 
71,720 
88,790 

Value Phase-In Assessments 
AS Of 

01/01/2005 
562,470 

76,460 
638,930 

AS Of 
07/01/200S 

555,550 

AS Of 
07/01/2007 

638,930 

Transfer information 

sm— 
Municipal 
Tex exempt: NO 
exempt Class: 

http;//sdatcert3 .rcsjusa.org/rpTt 

Date: 
Dcedlr 
Date; 
Deedl; 
Date; 
Deadlt 

02/23/2006 
/17S06/ 407 

Prices i725,000 
DeedZ: 
Price; 
Deed2: 
Price i 
Deed!; 

Exemption Information 
Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007 
000 0 0 
000 0 0 
000 0 0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
• NONE• 

write/details -aspx?Coanty=02&SearchType-STREET &AccountNumber — 8/19/2007 
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Maryland Department of 
' WiJ ANNE ARUNDtL COUNTY 
T. lV' Rail Property Data S«n 

Account Identifier: DM I 

Owner Neme: 

Hailing Address: 

RABEI 
RABCf 
2157* 
ASHBf 

cments and Taxation 

200701 

So Back 
Vie*' M»p 

New Scarch 
Grouf»<lR®nt 

■ 02 SuMlvlaion - 748 Account Number - 03336200 

A. JOHM F 
A, ANOTIA M 
SCHOOUHOOSE CURT 

IRN VA 20148 

UMI 
principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

RESIDENTIAL 
MO 
1) /13867/ 746 
2) 

Location ^ Structure Information 

Sub District 

Premises Address 
954 TI0GA LW 
CROWNSVILLE 21032 

Map Grid Parcel 
31 16 385 

Special Tax AtfeM 

Primary Structure Bull: 
1955 

Stories 

Ba* 

Land 
improve manta: 

Total; 
Preferential Land: 

Typo: 
Setter; 
Types 
Seller; 
Typo: 

DJSNEY, RAY K 
MULT ACCTS ARMS-LBN^TH 
DBNCY, WALTER 
NOT ARMS-UNGTH 

I 

WATERFRONT 
SuMfVMtan Section 

748 1 
Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
816 SP 

Legal Desertptton 
LT 27 SCI PL 1 
954 TIOGA I_N 
SUNRISE BEACH 

Lot Asswsmertl Arw 
27 2 

NO 

Property Land Area 
12,810.00 SF 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT  

PtatNo: 
Plat Rot: 

County Use 

Exterior 
BLOCK 

Value Information 
Value Value Phase-In Assessments 

' 07,970 
56,300 
64,270 

0 

As Of 
01/01/2005 

550,070 
80,050 

610,120 

As Of 
07/01/2006 

528,170 

As Of 
07/01/2007 

610,120 

Transfer Information 

Tax Exempt: 
exempt Ctaaoi 

Date: 10/02/2003 
D«edl: /13867/ 746 
Date: 08/18/1997 
Deodli / 8023/ 528 
Date: 
Deedl: 

Price: $650,000 
De«dl: 
Price; $0 
Doed2: 
Price: 
DaedX: 

Exereptton Information 
Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2006 
0 
0 
0 

07/01/2007 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture i 
« NONE • 

bttp://sdatccrt3 jpesiusa-org/ip_i ilwrite/dctHils.aspx?County==02&SearchType=STREET &Acct>onitNumbcr... 8/19/20^7 007 
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Mirylaixl Department of Aa 
ANN!ARUNDEL COUNTY 

V R«3l Property Data Search 

ACCOU 

■ Name: 

Mailing Add I 

Mat let 

RO&V, 

ireac; 960 W, 
CROW 

Premises Address 
960 WATCRVtEW OR 
CROWNSVILLE 21032 

Map Srtd Parcel SwP 
31 16 389 

Special Tax Areas 

sments and Taxation 

2007e) 

tiBCk 
Vfev M»p 

N(?w SCOrCh 

- 02 SuftdlvlPlon - 748 Account Number - 03333300 
Owner Information 

EANNE M Us«: 

Principal ResWence: 
rlTCRVIEW DR t>0*,d 

'I SVILLE MD 21032-1214 

RESlOiNTIAt 
YES 
1) / 9375/ 207 
2)   

Location > Structure Information 

T" 

WATER VIEW 
Subdivision 

748 
Section 

1 
Btecfc 

Legal D«cHptlon 
UTS 29 30 SC 1 PL 1 
960 WATER VIEW Oft 
SUNRISE BEACH 

Lot Assessment Area 
29 2 

Mat 
Plat 

No: 
Ref: 

Primary Stracture Bull 
1967 

Stories Basement 
1 YES 

Bast 

DISNEY, RAY K 
MOLT ACCTS ARMS-LS»(feTH 

Seller: 
Typ«: 
Seller: 
Type; UNKNOWN 
Seller: 
TV pel  

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Ta* Class 

Enclosed Area 
1,092 SF 

Property Land Area 
23,400.00 SF 

County Use 

TVP« 
STANDARD UNIT ASBESTOS SHINGLE 

value Information 

Value 

] 14,830 
77,530 

: 92,380 
a 

Value 
As Of 

01/01/2005 
220,850 

82,660 
303,510 

0 

Phase-fn Assessments 
As Of 

07/01/2006 

266,466 
0 

As Of 
07/01/2007 

303,510 
0 

Transfer Information 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deedl: 

08/20/1999 
/ 9375/ 207 
01/25/1971 
I 2384/ 743 

Price: $190,000 
Dead2: 
Prices $0 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Peed 2; 

Exempttoa Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

NO 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2006 
0 
0 
0 

07/01/2007 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
« NONE • 

http://sdatcert3.rcsiu3a.org/rp_n write/dclHils.a^w?Coiinty=02&SearchTypei=STREET&AccoantNiimber... 8/19/2007 
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esults 

Maryland Department of A« 
ANNE ARUNOEL COUNTY 

V Real Property Data Search |ioo7c) 

sments and Taxation 
r.o 

vf^v M5»p 
New Soarch 

Account K»en«f»er. 

Premise* Addraaa 
962 WATER VIEW OR 
CROWNSVtLLE 21032 

Map 
31 

Grid 
16 

Parcel 
389 

Sub Dlsrt rict 

WATERFRONT 
Subdivision 

748 
Section 

1 
Block lot 

31 

Le«al Description 
UT 31 SC 1 PL I 
9$2 WATERVICW OR 
SUNRISE BSACH 

Assessment Area 
2 

Plat No: 
Plat Rof: 

1 
22/ 37 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Bull: 
1955 

Stories 
2 :   

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
1,504 SF 

Pi operty Land Are* 
23,500.00 SP 

NO 
Type 

STANDARD UNIT 

County Use 

Exterior 
BRICK 

Value Information 

Land 
Improvementc: 

Tetalt 
■1 Land; 

Bast* Value 

3 89,230 
74,270 
63,500 

0 

Value Pbase-ln Assessments 

Type: 

Partial Kxempt 
County 
State 
Municipal 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class; 

As Of 
01/01/2005 

513,030 
79,110 

592,140 

As Of 
07/01/2006 

515,926 

As Of 
07/01/2007 

592,140 

Transfer Information 
Date; 03/03/1986 
Deedl: / 4557/*55 
Date; 
Deedl; 
Date: 
Deedl: 

Price! $0 
Oe«d2: 

Deed): 
Price: 
Deedl: 

Exemption Information 
Clam 
000 
000 
ooo 

07/01/2006 
0 
0 
0 

NO 

07/01/2007 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture! 
• NONC• 

http://sdatcert3 .iWiusa.org/rpj r •write/details aspx?County=i02&SearcfaTy pc^STREET AAccountNumbcr.,. 8/19/2007 
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